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AMS Public transport holdings limited (the “company”) 
and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “group”) 
are principally engaged in operation of green minibus 
(“gMb”) services in hong Kong and cross-boundary public 
bus services between hong Kong and Mainland china.

With over 30 years of experience in the local gMb operation, 
the company is one of the leading gMb operators in hong 
Kong. currently, the company operates 49 gMb routes 
with 299 gMbs. the gMb fleet is well-equipped with state-
of-the-art facilities and the new long wheeled gMbs offer 
even more spacious seats for the safety and comfort of the 
passengers. the company has put every possible effort to 
make the journeys more enjoyable.

riding on the expertise in fleet management, the group 
has successfully extended its business to the operation of 
cross-boundary public bus services between hong Kong and 
Mainland china through an acquisition in 2006. Services 
provided include cross-boundary public bus services between 
hong Kong and guangdong province, coach hire as well 
as tsuen Wan-huanggang (of Shenzhen) 24-hour cross-
boundary shuttle services through participating in a jointly 
controlled entity with fellow operators.

in view of the closer economic and social link between hong 
Kong and Mainland china, the company would, while 
sustaining growth in the gMb business, dedicate itself to 
developing the cross-boundary transportation market in the 
near future.

corporate Profile
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Financial and operating highlights
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Financial Highlights unit 2008  2007  (Decrease)%

turnover: hK$’000 �95,776  363,373  8.9%
 – Franchised Public light buses hK$’000 290,�58  279,985  3.7%
 – cross-boundary Public buses hK$’000 105,�18  83,388  26.4%

Segment results: hK$’000 57,262  51,560  11.1%
 – Franchised Public light buses hK$’000 �7,655  33,989  10.8%
 – cross-boundary Public buses hK$’000 19,607  17,571  11.6%

Finance costs hK$’000 6,92�  7,441  (7.0)%

profit before income tax hK$’000 50,��0  44,090  14.2%

profit attributable to equity holders of 
 the Company hK$’000 �7,067  33,436  10.9%

Basic earnings per share hK cents 16.29  14.70  10.8%

Diluted earnings per share hK cents 16.28  n/A  –

proposed final dividend per ordinary share hK cents 10.0  12.0  (16.7)% 

total assets hK$’000 �16,5�7  412,348  1.0%

Borrowings hK$’000 125,72�  144,441  (13.0)%

Shareholders’ equity hK$’000 2�1,�95  212,592  8.9%

net cash inflow from operating activities hK$’000 56,6�1  39,004  45.2%

profit attributable to equity holders of the Company
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Financial and operating highlights

Financial ratios unit 2008  2007

Gross profit margin  25.5%  25.3%

net profit margin  9.�%  9.2%

liquidity ratio (current assets/current liabilities) times 1.0  0.9

Gearing ratio (total liabilities/shareholders’ equity)  7�.�%  87.7%

Return on equity (profit attributable to equity holders/
 shareholders’ equity)  16.0%  15.7%

Interest cover (operating profit/finance costs) times 8.�  6.9

operating highlights unit 2008  2007

plB service:
number of GMBs in service  299  295
number of GMB routes  �9  49
number of journeys travelled million �.9  3.9
 – % of the journeys travelled   �7.9%  37.6%
  surpassing the total number of 
  scheduled journeys required by 
  transport department
number of passengers carried million 52.8  51.9
number of accidents (note 1) Per million kilometers 2.�  2.4
total mileage operated million kilometers �8.9  37.9
Average fleet age years 6.5  6.7

Cross-boundary public bus service:
number of public buses in service  5�  58
number of cross-boundary routes (notes 2 & �)  6  5
number of cross-boundary journeys travelled (notes 2 & �)  19,585  7,444
number of cross-boundary passengers carried (notes 2 & �) million 0.��  0.23
number of accidents (notes 1 & �) Per million kilometers 0.6  1.0
Average fleet age years �.8  4.5

notes:

(1) the rate refers to the accidents involved injury or death

(2) the figures do not include the tsuen Wan line

(3) the comparative figures are for the 10-month period from 1 June 2006 to 31 March 2007
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chairman’s Statement

“cooperation with Shenzhen
international Airport to launch 
the first Shenzhen Airport
(Kowloon Station)
in-town check-in center 
in hong Kong is our remarkable 
breakthrough this year.”
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chairman’s Statement

i am pleased to present to you the annual results of the 
group for the financial year ended 31 March 2008.

ReSult FoR tHe yeAR
the group recorded an attributable profit of hK$37,067,000 
(2007: hK$33,436,000) for the year ended 31 March 2008, 
representing a growth of 10.9% and the turnover also 
hit a new high, rose by 8.9% to hK$395,776,000 (2007: 
hK$363,373,000). the remarkable increase was primarily 
the result of the stable growth in the minibus operation and 
the contribution from chinalink express holdings limited, 
together with its subsidiaries (the “chinalink group”). 
this financial year revealed strong financial results of the 
company as it was the first full reporting year to include the 
results of the chinalink group, which formed a significant 
part of the group’s income since June 2006 and contributed 
34.2% of the operating profit to the group in the reporting 
financial year. 

basic earnings per share for the year were hK16.29 cents 
per ordinary share (2007: hK14.7 cents per ordinary share). 
With the satisfactory results, the directors recommended 
a final dividend of hK10.0 cents per ordinary share (2007: 
hK12.0 cents) for the year ended 31 March 2008 totalling 
hK$22,750,000 (2007: hK$27,300,000).

BuSIneSS RevIew
the buoyant economic conditions and the rise in fares 
of underperformed routes approved by the transport 
department led to a stable growth in the minibus operation. 
the turnover for this year was hK$290,358,000 (2007: 
hK$279,985,000), which was 3.7% higher than the last 
financial year.

in our drive to achieve growth, the group has put great 
efforts in uplifting service quality and enhancing efficiency. 
We believe our efforts have contributed to a sustainable 
growth in total patronage during the year. the patronage 
grew by approximately 1.7% to 52.8 million (2007: 51.9 
million). As at 31 March 2008, the group operated 49 routes 
(2007: 49 routes) and the fleet size expanded alongside with 
the organic growth in passenger demand and rose to 299 
gMbs (2007: 295 gMbs), which reflects the steady growth 
in our minibus operation. in addition, the group recorded 
3.9 million gMb journeys, surpassing the requirement of 
transport department by approximately 37.9%.

For the cross-boundary public bus operation, last year was a 
year full of challenges as well as opportunities. opportunities 
come along with the continuing prosperous economy of 
the Mainland china and also the commencement of the 
Western corridor control point in July 2007. in order to 
seize the opportunity, the chinalink group launched a new 
shuttle route running between hong Kong and Shenzhen 
international Airport. on top of that, the chinalink group 
made an unprecedented step to cooperate with Shenzhen 
international Airport to launch the first Shenzhen Airport 
(Kowloon Station) in-town check-in center (the “in-town 
check-in center”) in hong Kong on 30 october 2007. 
the in-town check-in center provides check-in services to 
passengers before they board our luxurious public buses 
heading to Shenzhen international Airport. With cost 
efficiency and quality services, the route is popular among 
the passengers. besides, another new shuttle route running 
between hong Kong and bao An district (of Shenzhen, 
china) via the Western corridor was also launched. 

in the meantime, the 24-hour tsuen Wan and huanggang (of 
Shenzhen) cross-boundary shuttle service (the “tsuen Wan 
line”), in which the chinalink group participated through 
a jointly-controlled entity, has been facing a more intense 
competition from the newly opened lok Ma chau Spur line. 
the chinalink group will continue to minimise the impact by 
optimising the cost structure and strengthening its marketing 
activities.
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Although the cross-boundary public bus can enjoy a relatively 
lower fuel price in the Mainland china, the surging fuel price 
is still a burden to the operating costs of the company.

SAFety AwAReneSS
Safety is the backbone of the group. As a responsible public 
transport service provider, the management believes that 
safety is the cornerstone to business success. in addition to 
the commitment in upgrading vehicle quality, the group 
has implemented comprehensive maintenance programs to 
ensure proper checking and maintenance of the vehicles. 
Furthermore, speed display units were installed in all 
minibuses to alert the captains and passengers to the car 
speed.

We are dedicated to employing new technology to improve 
our fleet management. A gPS system for the public bus fleet 
is on trial now. We believe the gPS system would help the 
fleet managers monitor the captains’ driving behaviours and 
supply valuable information upon happening of material 
accidents.

our numerous courses and seminars on customer service 
and road safety to raise staff’s awareness and enhance work 
practices continued throughout the year. Some of these 
courses and seminars were delivered by guest speakers from 
the traffic division of the hong Kong Police Force.

Furthermore, supported by the government’s road 
Passenger transport industry Skills upgrading Scheme, 
the group has sent more than 100 captains to attend the 
advanced training course held by the hong Kong School of 
Motoring. to enforce the safety guidelines and cultivate the 
correct attitude of the captains, the group has conducted 
improvised check-up, implemented safety bonus scheme 

and arranged passengers in disguise to make timely reports 
against any misbehaviour of the captains. these programmes 
were designed to minimise the accident rate and we have 
committed to maintaining a low level of accidents over the 
years. For the financial year ended 31 March 2008, the 
accident rate was 2.4 per million kilometers (2007: 2.4 per 
million kilometers) in the minibus operations and 0.6 per 
million kilometers (2007: 1.0 per million kilometers) in the 
cross-boundary operations.

CoRpoRAte SoCIAl ReSponSIBIlIty
corporate citizenship is the group’s responsibility that has 
been taken with the utmost seriousness. the group and its 
staff members have been enjoying their commitments to the 
community services and environmental protection.

to express its support for road safety and community 
services, the group sponsored the “Solar Project”, organised 
by radio television hong Kong, and “Southern district’s 
road Safety campaign”, organised by the hong Kong 
Police Force (Western district). in addition, the group also 
proactively participated in the Southern district grand 
Variety Show in celebration of the 10th Anniversary of the 
hong Kong Special Administrative region (the “hKSAr”).

the group also continued supporting the community 
through expanding the coverage of our gMb-gMb 
interchange (ggi) schemes, offering fare concessions 
for passengers travelling on longer journeys and elderly 
aged over 65 in certain areas and routes. our operations 
team closely communicates with districts’ or residents’ 
representatives from time to time and responds proactively 
to passengers’ needs.
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chairman’s Statement

SuStAInABIlIty
the group is dedicated to protecting the environment and to 
building a better world for our next generation. Since 2002, 
the group has started to deploy euro iii engine or liquefied 
petroleum gas (“lPg”) minibuses. both euro iii engine and 
lPg minibuses emit less hydrocarbons and nitrogen oxides, 
and lPg minibuses can reduce black smoke and suspend 
particles emissions. new euro iV engine minibuses have been 
introduced to our minibus fleet since July 2007. equipped 
with the most advanced technology in environmental 
protection, the euro iV engine meets the latest and stringent 
emission standards in the world. 

to further improve the air quality, the whole fleet deploys 
euro V diesel and captains are also required to switch off 
the engines whenever the minibuses or public buses (except 
when boarding) are queuing in the depots. besides, for the 
purpose of environmental protection and fuel saving, the 
new gMbs will be installed with heat isolation board on 
the roof of the gMbs for reducing the energy used for air 
conditions. 

pRoSpeCtS
As regards the future of our minibus operation, we will 
continue maintaining growth by investing resources to 
enhance the fleet efficiency and improve our services. 
We will leverage our strengths to provide feeder services 
and point to point services to supplement the railway 
services, and grow along with the development of the local 
transportation network.

the contribution from cross-boundary public bus operation 
increases significantly the scale and profitability of our 
business. the market of cross-boundary public bus will be 
more challenging in the coming year after the launch of lok 
Ma chau railway. however, we believe our newly launched 
Shenzhen international Airport route and the in-town check-
in center would be more widely accepted by the passengers 
as it provides convenient and efficient routes for them.

With the strong connection between Mainland china and 
hong Kong, the group is planning to expand its bus routes 
and contribute more resources to provide quality and 
comprehensive services to the passengers. looking ahead, 
we will place a top priority to improve the work efficiency 
and increase the fleet. the group commits to further 
exploring opportunities in order to bring more fruitful returns 
to our shareholders.

last but not the least, it is predicted that the fuel price will 
not abate in the short term. unfortunately, the fuel price is 
beyond our control and the latest scrap of diesel tax by the 
hKSAr government would only partially offset the additional 
costs. the chinalink group is facing the same pressure in the 
Mainland. We anticipate that the hiking fuel price would still 
bring significant impact to the group’s profits in the near 
future. the management would continue to re-arrange the 
resources on the routes to optimise the operational efficiency 
and consider any possibility of fare adjustment.

AppReCIAtIon
on behalf of the board of directors of the company (the 
“board”), i would like to take this opportunity to extend 
my heartfelt gratitude to our passengers, business partners, 
associates as well as our shareholders for their continuous 
support and confidence in the group. of course, thanks 
must also be extended to our employees for their invaluable 
dedication in the past year.

wong Man Kit
Chairman
hong Kong, 18 July 2008
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RevIew oF opeRAtIonS
Franchised public 
light Bus (the “plB”) 

operations
the local green minibus (the “gMb”) 

industry in hong Kong continues growing 
steadily over the years. the number of 

passengers carried by the local gMb sector 
grew by 2.4% for the year ended 31 March 2008 

compared with the financial year 2007. As a leading 
gMb route operator in hong Kong, the group continued 

its efforts in raising the standard of the gMb industry and 
enjoyed a mild growth in turnover during the year under 
review.

the number of routes operated by the group maintained at 
49 (2007: 49) as at 31 March 2008. nevertheless, to increase 
the fleet’s capacity to meet the organic growth of passenger 
demand, the fleet size was expanded to 299 gMbs (2007: 
295 gMbs) as at year end, reaching a historical high of the 
group.

through continuous route restructuring and deployment 
of extra minibuses, the patronage grew by 1.7% to 52.8 
million (2007: 51.9 million), whilst the total mileage traveled 
increased by 2.6% to 38.9 million kilometers (2007: 37.9 
million kilometers) during the year.

As a leading gMb route operator, the group is committed 
to rendering safe and comfortable transport services to our 
passengers. As at 31 March 2008, 164 long-wheel base 
minibuses came into service which offered extra space to 
passengers. these long-wheel base minibuses were equipped 
with state-of-the-art facilities, such as led destination 
displays, speed display units, high-backed seats, stop signal 
bells, luggage racks, skidproof floors, etc. our average fleet 
age was maintained at 6.5 years as compared with 6.7 years 
as at 31 March 2007.

Cross-boundary public Bus operations
the cross-boundary public bus business, including the tsuen 
Wan line, has been facing even more intense competition 
following the opening of the lok Ma chau Spur line in 
August 2007. Also, the newly opened Western corridor 
control point shared the heavy traffic flow of the lok Ma 
chau control point and met the demands of travelers who 
proceed to the western area of Shenzhen (of the Prc). 
to catch up on the shift of traffic flow to the Western 
corridor, the chinalink group launched 2 new shuttle 
routes running Kowloon-Shekou (of the Prc) and Kowloon-
Shenzhen international Airport in July 2007 and october 
2007 respectively. Furthermore, cooperating with Shenzhen 
international Airport, the chinalink group creates value for 
passengers by setting up the first in-town check-in center in 
the Kowloon station terminus in october 2007. Passengers 
may opt for checking-in in hong Kong first before 
proceeding to Shenzhen international Airport.
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While the 2 newly launched shuttle routes were welcomed 
by the passengers, the chinalink group cut the loss making 
Zhongshan route during the year in order to allocate the 
resources to the more profitable routes. As at 31 March 
2008, the chinalink group operated 4 long-haul cross-
boundary routes (2007: 5 routes) between hong Kong and 
guangzhou, Foshan, Yunfu and Wuzhou. together with the 
2 shuttle routes mentioned above, the chinalink group had 
provided passengers with about 20,000 journeys and carried 
about 435,000 passengers during the year.

Sharing the same mission of providing passengers with 
fast, convenient and comfortable journeys as the minibus 
operations, the chinalink group maintains a young fleet 
with an average age of 4.8 years (2007: 4.5 years). As at 31 
March 2008, the number of public buses operated by the 
chinalink group was 54 (2007: 58), of which 2 (2007: 4) 
were locally operated public buses and the remaining were 
for cross-boundary operations.

Although the cross-boundary public bus can enjoy a 
relatively lower fuel price in Mainland china, the surging fuel 
price is still a burden to the operating cost of the company. 
We would continue to adopt strict cost-control and energy-
efficient measures to relieve the impact from the rising 
operation costs.

FInAnCIAl RevIew
Consolidated results for the year
group’s  turnover  amounted to hK$395,776,000, 
compared with hK$363,373,000 for last corresponding 
year, representing a 8.9% growth. Profit attributable to 
shareholders was hK$37,067,000, versus hK$33,436,000 in 
2007, representing an increase of 10.9%. basic earnings per 
share were hK16.29 cents versus hK14.70 cents last year.
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the turnover and operating profit generated from the two business segments of the group are summarised as follows:

 turnover operating profit

 2008  2007  2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000  HK$’000  hK$’000

Franchised Plb operations 290,�58  279,985  �7,655  33,989
cross-boundary public bus operations 105,�18  83,388  19,607  17,571

 �95,776  363,373  57,262  51,560

Finance costs     (6,92� ) (7,441 )
Share of results of a jointly controlled entity     (9 ) (29 )

Profit before income tax and minority interest     50,��0  44,090
income tax expense     (10,8�0 ) (8,467 )
Minority interest     (2,�2� ) (2,187 )

Profit attributable to shareholders     �7,067  33,436
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the Plb segment result was hK$37,655,000, representing 
a growth of 10.8% as compared with hK$33,989,000 
last year. As a result of stringent cost control, the segment 
profit margin slightly improved to 13.0% from 12.1% last 
year. After an encouraging performance during the first six-
month interim period, the group suffered from the fuel hike 
again starting from the second half of the financial year. 
despite the fact that the turnover continued maintaining a 
mild growth, the surge of fuel cost in the second half year 
narrowed down the segment result.

After the acquisition of the chinalink group in May 2006, 
this financial year was the first full year of consolidating 
its results into the group. gross turnover of the chinalink 
group was hK$105,418,000 (1.6.2006–31.3.2007: 
hK$83,388,000), representing a growth of 26.4%. Segment 
profit contribution grew by 11.6% to hK$19,607,000 
compared with hK$17,571,000 of 10-month period last 
year. the segment profit margin was 18.6%, compared with 
last year’s 21.1%. the drop of segment profit margin was 
because of the decrease in patronage of the tsuen Wan 
line led by the competition from lok Ma chau railway. on 
the other hand, the inflation in Mainland china, especially 
the fuel cost, also imposed a negative effect to the segment 
profit margin.

Finance costs
Finance costs were saved by hK$518,000 to hK$6,923,000 
(2007: hK$7,441,000) for the year ended 31 March 2008 
due to the sustained low interest environment in the year.

Income tax expense
income tax expense for the year was hK$10,840,000 (2007: 
hK$8,467,000), representing an increase of 28.0% as 
compared with the last financial year. the effective tax rate 
for the year was 21.5% (2007: 19.2%).

Cash flow
the net cash inflow from operating activities of the group 
was hK$56,631,000 (2007: hK$39,004,000). the net cash 
outflow from investing activities was hK$5,086,000 (2007: 
hK$73,755,000), the drop of which was attributable to the 
cash outflow from the acquisition of subsidiaries amounted 
to hK$69,454,000 in the fiscal year ended 31 March 
2007. the net cash outflow from financing activities was 
hK$46,491,000 (2007: inflow hK$29,012,000). the outflow 
was mainly for the repayment of borrowings (excluding bank 
overdrafts) of hK$18,666,000 and dividends paid to the 
shareholders of the company of hK$27,300,000.
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CApItAl StRuCtuRe,  l IquIDIty AnD 
FInAnCIAl ReSouRCeS
liquidity and financial resources
the group’s operations were mainly financed by proceeds 
from operation in this financial year. in terms of liquidity, 
the current ratio (current assets/current liabilities) was 
maintained at 0.96 times at the year end compared with 0.94 
times as at 31 March 2007.

As at 31 March 2008, the gearing ratio of the group 
(defined as the ratio of total liabilities to shareholders’ 
equity) improved to 73.3% (2007: 87.7%). First, the 
borrowings balance was decreased by hK$18,717,000 
due to the scheduled repayment and the fact that no new 
loan was incepted during the year. on the other hand, the 
shareholders’ equity was strengthened owing to Plb licences 
revaluation surplus of hK$8,400,000 and the increase of 
retained profit of hK$37,067,000 deducting dividends paid 
of hK$27,300,000.

Borrowings
the borrowings balance decreased to hK$125,724,000 
(2007: hK$144,441,000). there was no inception of 
borrowings during the year and the decrease of the 
borrowings balance was due to the scheduled loans 
repayment.

Cash and bank deposits
As at 31 March 2008, the cash and bank deposits of the 
group increased to hK$33,968,000 (2007: hK$28,694,000). 
About 84% (2007: 95%) of the cash and bank deposits 
were denominated in hong Kong dollars, the remaining in 
renminbi and Macau Patacu.

Banking facilities
As at 31 March 2008, the group had banking facilities 
totalling hK$137,945,000 (2007: hK$156,234,000) of which 
approximately hK$125,497,000 (2007: hK$143,837,000) 
was utilised.
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Credit risk management
the income receipt of the minibus operation of the group 
is on cash basis or collected on behalf by octopus cards 
limited and remitted to the group on the next business day, 
thus, the operation does not have any significant credit risk.

For the cross-boundary public bus business, part of the 
income is on cash basis and the remaining is on credit basis. 
Since the chinalink group has implemented stringent credit 
control policy and the customer base is rather diverse, the 
group has no significant concentrations of credit risk.

Foreign currency risk management
the group is exposed to foreign exchange risk, although not 
significant as the majority of the income and expenditures 
of the group are denominated in hong Kong dollars, arising 
mainly from conversion from renminbi.

Although conversion of renminbi into foreign currencies is 
subject to rules and regulations of foreign exchange of the 
Prc government, the management considers that the overall 
exposure to foreign exchange risk is minimal. nevertheless, 
the group plans to collect part of the cross-boundary public 
bus income in renminbi to cover the foreign exchange risk 
in the appreciation of renminbi operating expenses through 
natural hedging.

Interest rate risk management
As for financing activities, all borrowings for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2008 were denominated in hong Kong 
dollars and majority of them were on a floating interest rate 
basis. the practice effectively eliminated the currency risk 
and the management is of the view that the group is not 
subject to significant interest rate risk.
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CApItAl expenDItuRe AnD CoMMItMent
during the year, the total capital expenditure was 
hK$8,276,000 (2007: hK$208,962,000). the amount was 
mainly for the replacement of Plbs and public buses of 
hK$5,374,000 (2007: hK$13,279,000). capital commitment 
contracted and not provided for was hK$2,582,000 (2007: 
hK$5,415,000) as at 31 March 2008.

ContInGent lIABIlItIeS
As at 31 March 2008, the group had contingent liabilities 
not provided for in the consolidated financial statements 
in respect of the contingent payment of hK$6,000,000 
as detailed in note 28 to the financial statements (2007: 
hK$6,000,000).

eMployeeS AnD ReMuneRAtIon polICIeS
Since the minibus and cross-boundary public bus industry 
is labour intensive in nature, staff costs accounted for a 
substantial part of the total operating costs of the group. 
employee benefit expenses incurred for the year were 
hK$137,012,000 (2007: hK$129,338,000), representing 
37.6% (2007: 38.7%) of the total costs. Apart from the 
basic remuneration, double pay and discretionary bonus 
might be granted to eligible employees with reference to 
the group’s performance and individual’s contribution. 
other benefits included share option scheme, retirement and 
training schemes.

pledges of assets
the pledged assets are as follows:

 As at  As at
 �1 March  31 March
 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

net book value of leasehold land 5,169  5,295
carrying value of Plb licences pledged 51,200  48,000
net book value of property, plant and equipment pledged 51,18�  58,619
trade and other receivables pledged with floating charges 5,820  5,642
other assets pledged with floating charges 8,69�  5,609
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the headcounts of the group are as follows:

 As at  As at
 �1 March  31 March
 2008  2007

captains 9�9  920
Administrative staff 226  203
technicians �8  47

total 1,21�  1,170

outlooK
the drastic surge of fuel cost poses a major threat to the Plb 
business. Starting from April 2007 to mid June 2008, the 
diesel unit cost raised over 50%. regarding the rising fuel 
cost, the management cannot overturn it under this tough 
operating environment for the transport industry. We hope 
that fare adjustment and the cancellation of euro V diesel 
tax by the hong Kong government can partially offset the 
rising operating costs. the management would continue 
to implement stringent cost reduction measures through 
optimisation of operational efficiency. We will do our best to 
keep a steady growth of turnover and hope it would alleviate 
the negative effect of rising fuel cost as far as practicable.

the cross-boundary public bus operation faces many 
challenges. First, there are intense competitions with railways 
and other public bus operators. the patronage of the 
tsuen Wan line and other cross-boundary routes has been 
inevitably affected. besides, Mainland’s fuel cost is expected 
to rise gradually in the future. in short term, we hope that 
the fuel shortage can be relieved soon. the continuous 
inflation, especially the fuel cost, and renminbi appreciation 
also pose pressure on our operating expenses.

on the other hand, the 2 shuttle routes running the Western 
corridor launched during the year under review become the 
future growth momentum to the chinalink group. due to 
the geographical advantage of the Shenzhen bay control 
point, the traveling distance from hong Kong to guangzhou 
area is shortened. the Shenzhen bay control point adopts 
the co-location arrangement so that travelers would enjoy 
shorter clearance time at the customs. thanks to the above 
merits, our focus will gradually shift to the Shenzhen bay 
control point. When the ancillary transport facilities at the 
Shenzhen bay control point improved, we are optimistic that 
these routes will contribute a stable income to the group 
in the future and offset the unfavorable impact from the 
increasing operating costs.
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the company is committed to maintaining a high standard 
of corporate governance and devotes considerable effort 
to identifying and formalising best practices of corporate 
governance. the company has complied with all the code 
provisions set out in Appendix 14 “code on corporate 
governance Practices” (the “code”) of the rules governing 
the listing of Securities on the Stock exchange of hong Kong 
limited (the “listing rules”) for the year ended 31 March 
2008. the company has also set up corporate governance 
practices to meet some of the recommended best practices 
in the code. this report describes how the company has 
applied the principles of the code.

tHe BoARD oF DIReCtoRS
the board is chaired by Mr. Wong Man Kit (the “chairman”). 
the board comprises three independent non-executive 
directors and four executive directors. All independent 
non-executive directors bring a variety of experience and 
expertise to the company.

the board has appointed four board committees, namely 
executive committee, remuneration committee, Audit 
committee and nomination committee, to oversee 
different areas of the company’s affairs. the composition 
of the board and the board committees are set out below 
and their respective responsibilities are discussed in this 
report. the board sets the group’s overall objectives and 
strategies, monitors and evaluates its operating and financial 
performance and reviews the corporate governance standard 
of the company. it also decides on matters such as annual 
and interim results, material or connected transactions, 
director appointments or re-appointments, and dividends 
and accounting policies. the board has delegated the 
authority and responsibility for implementing its business 
strategies and managing the daily operations of the group’s 
businesses to the executive committee. the executive 
committee comprises the four executive directors and is 
fully accountable to the board. the company maintains 
appropriate directors’ and officers’ liabilities insurance.

the members of the board are responsible for preparing the 
financial statements of the company and of the group. the 
financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis 
and give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the 
company and of the group as at 31 March 2008, and of the 
group’s profit and cash flow for the year then ended. 

in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 
31 March 2008, the members of the board have made 
reasonable judgments and est imates and selected 
appropriate accounting policies and, apart from those new 
and revised accounting policies as disclosed in the notes to 
the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2008, 
have applied the policies consistently with the previous 
financial year.

regular board meetings are scheduled in advance to facilitate 
fullest possible attendance. the company Secretary assists 
the chairman in setting the agenda of board meetings. 
notices of board meetings, including proposed agenda, are 
sent to the directors at least 14 days before the meeting 
date and each director is invited to present any businesses 
that he wishes to discuss or propose at such meetings.

Finalised agenda and board papers are normally circulated 
to all directors 7 days before the board meetings to ensure 
timely access to relevant information. the board agreed 
to seek independent professional advice at the expense of 
the company, upon reasonable request and the approval 
from all independent non-executive directors. draft and 
final versions of minutes are circulated to all directors for 
comments. the company held 4 regular full board meetings 
in financial year 2007/08. Attendance of the regular full 
board meetings are as follows:

executive directors: Mr. Wong Man Kit, chairman (4/4), Ms. 
ng Sui chun (4/4), Mr. chan Man chun, chief executive 
officer (4/4) and Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent (4/4)
independent non-executive directors: dr. lee Peng Fei, Allen 
(4/4), dr. leung chi Keung (4/4) and Mr. lam Wai Keung 
(4/4).
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the board members have no financial, business, family or 
other material/ relevant relationships with each other save 
that Ms. ng Sui chun is the spouse of the chairman and 
Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent is the son of the chairman and 
Ms. ng Sui chun. When the board considers any proposal or 
transaction in which a director has a conflict of interest, such 
director declares his interest and is required to abstain from 
voting. each of the independent non-executive directors has 
confirmed in writing his independence from the company 
in accordance with the guidelines on director independence 
of the listing rules. on this basis, the company considers 
all independent non-executive directors to be independent. 
All directors disclose to the board on their first appointment 
their interests as director or otherwise in other companies or 
organisations and such declarations of interests are updated 
semi-annually. biographical details of the directors of the 
company as at the date of this report are set out on pages 
22 to 23 of this annual report.

given the composition of the board and the skil ls, 
knowledge and expertise that each director brings to bear 
in its deliberations, the board believes that it is appropriately 
structured to provide sufficient checks and balances to 
protect the interests of the group and the shareholders. 
the board will review its composition regularly to ensure 
that it has the appropriate balance of expertise, skills and 
experience to continue to effectively oversee the business of 
the company.

AppoIntMent AnD Re-eleCtIon oF DIReCtoRS
the nomination committee regularly reviews the structure, 
size and composition of the board to ensure its expertise 
and independence are maintained. A person may be 
appointed as a member of the board at any time either 
by the shareholders in general meeting or by the board 
upon recommendation by the nomination committee. 
directors who are appointed by the board must retire at 
the first annual general meeting after their appointment. 
A director who retires in this way is eligible for election at 
that annual general meeting, but is not taken into account 
when deciding which and how many directors should retire 
by rotation. in either case, the directors so elected and 
appointed are eligible for re-election and re-appointment. 
At each annual general meeting of the company, one 
third of the directors (or, if the number of directors is not 

divisible by three, such number as is nearest to and less than 
one third) must retire as directors by rotation. currently, all 
independent non-executive directors are appointed on a 
term of three years.

CHAIRMAn AnD CHIeF exeCutIve oFFICeR
to ensure a balance of power and authority, the role of 
the chairman is separated from that of the chief executive 
officer (the “ceo”). the current ceo is Mr. chan Man 
chun. Mr. chan is also an executive director of the board. 
the posts of chairman and chief executive officer are 
distinct and separate. the chairman is responsible for 
chairing and managing the operations of the board, as well as 
monitoring the performance of the ceo and other executive 
directors. Apart from ensuring that adequate information 
about the company’s business is provided to the board on a 
timely basis, the chairman also ensures that the independent 
non-executive directors make an effective contribution at 
board meetings. the ceo is responsible to the board for 
managing the business of the company.

exeCutIve CoMMIttee
the executive committee is chaired by the ceo and 
comprises three other executive directors. it meets monthly 
and is responsible to the board for overseeing and setting 
the strategic direction of the company. 

ReMuneRAtIon CoMMIttee
the remuneration committee is chaired by an independent 
non-executive director, dr. lee Peng Fei, Allen and 
comprises two other independent non-executive directors, 
dr. leung chi Keung and Mr. lam Wai Keung.

the principal responsibilities of the remuneration committee 
include formulating a remuneration policy and practices 
that facilitate the employment of top quality personnel, 
recommending to the board on the policy and structure for 
all remuneration of directors and senior management and 
reviewing and approving performance-based remuneration 
by reference to the company’s goals and objectives. no 
directors or any of his associates is involved in deciding 
his own remuneration. the remuneration package of the 
directors includes salary, bonus, pensions, medical and life 
insurance benefits. the remuneration level is determined 
by reference to the expertise and experience possessed 
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by each director and his performance. bonus is given on 
a discretionary basis except for the bonus payable to an 
executive director Mr. chan Man chun with reference to 
the group’s performance pursuant to the supplemental 
service agreement entered into on 19 March 2007 between 
Mr. chan and the company. Please refer to note 16 to the 
financial statements for the emoluments of each director.

in the financial year 2007/08, the remuneration committee 
held one meeting. in accordance with its terms of reference, 
the remuneration committee performed the following work 
during the year:

• reviewed the company’s policy and structure for all 
remuneration of directors and senior management 
and made recommendation;

• reviewed and approved the remuneration packages of 
directors and senior management; 

• rev iewed and approved per formance-based 
remuneration by reference to corporate goals and 
objectives resolved by the board; and

• reviewed the transactions between the company 
and the directors, or any interest associated with the 
directors, to ensure the structure and the terms of the 
transactions comply with the relevant laws and are 
appropriately disclosed.

the attendance of the meeting was as follows: dr. lee Peng 
Fei, Allen (1/1), dr. leung chi Keung (1/1) and Mr. lam Wai 
Keung (1/1).

AuDIt CoMMIttee
the Audit committee is responsible to the board and 
consists of three independent non-executive directors, dr. 
lee Peng Fei, Allen, dr. leung chi Keung, and Mr. lam Wai 
Keung. the Audit committee is chaired by Mr. lam Wai 
Keung. 

the Audit committee reviewed the completeness, accuracy 
and fairness of the company’s reports and financial 
statements and provided assurance to the board that they 
comply with accounting standards and stock exchange and 
legal requirements. the Audit committee also reviewed 
the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control and 
risk management systems. it reviewed the work done by 
the internal and external auditors, the relevant fees and 
terms, results of audits performed by the external auditors 
and appropriate actions required on significant control 
weaknesses. the executive directors, the external and 
internal auditors may also attend the Audit committee 
meetings. 

the Audit committee held three meetings during the year, 
the attendance of which was as follows: Mr. lam Wai Keung 
(3/3), dr. lee Peng Fei, Allen (3/3) and dr. leung chi Keung 
(3/3).

noMInAtIon CoMMIttee
the nomination committee is chaired by an independent 
non-executive director, dr. leung chi Keung and comprises 
two other independent non-executive directors, dr. lee 
Peng Fei, Allen and Mr. lam Wai Keung. the nomination 
committee nominates and recommends to the board 
candidates for filling vacancies in the board. it also identifies 
and nominates qualified individuals, who are expected to 
have such expertise to make a positive contribution to the 
performance of the board, to be additional directors or fill 
board vacancies as and when they arise.

even though there was no new director appointed, the 
nomination committee held a meeting during the financial 
year to review the structure, size and composition of the 
board. the attendance of which was as follows: dr. leung 
chi Keung (1/1), dr. lee Peng Fei, Allen (1/1) and Mr. lam 
Wai Keung (1/1).

exteRnAl AuDItoRS
the external auditors are primarily responsible for auditing 
and reporting on the annual financial statements. For the 
financial year ended 31 March 2008, the total remuneration 
paid or payable to the external auditors was hK$1,270,000, 
being hK$1,052,000 for audit and hK$218,000 for tax 
related services.
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InteRnAl ContRol AnD InteRnAl AuDIt
the group’s system of internal control includes a defined 
management structure with limits of authority, and is 
designed to help the group achieve its business objectives, 
safeguard its assets against unauthorised use or disposition, 
ensure the maintenance of proper accounting records for 
the provision of reliable financial information for internal 
use or for publication, and ensure compliance with relevant 
laws and regulations. the system is designed to provide 
reasonable, but not absolute, assurance against material 
misstatement or loss, and to manage rather than eliminate 
risks of failure in the group’s operational systems and in 
the achievement of the group’s business objectives. the 
group does not have internal audit department. the internal 
audit function has been outsourced to a professional 
accountancy firm (the “internal Auditor”) as selected by the 
Audit committee. the internal Auditor is independent of 
the group and conducts special audits of areas of concern 
identified by the Audit committee annually.

the internal Auditor reports to the Audit committee directly 
and the members of the Audit committee have free and 
direct access to the head of the internal Auditor without 
reference to the chairman or management. the board has 
overall responsibilities for maintaining a sound and effective 
internal control system of the group. For the year under 
review, the board considers that the company’s internal 
control system is adequate and effective and the company 
has complied with the code provisions on the internal 
controls of the code.

SeCuRItIeS tRAnSACtIonS
the company has adopted codes of conduct regarding 
securities transactions by directors (the “Securities code”) 
and relevant employees (as defined in the code) on terms 
no less exacting than the required standard set out in the 
Model code for Securities transactions by directors of listed 
issuers (the “Model code”) contained in Appendix 10 of the 
listing rules. A copy of the Securities code has been sent to 
each director of the company. Also, formal written notices 
are sent to the directors one month before the date of the 
board meeting to approve the company’s half-year result 
and annual result, as a reminder that the directors cannot 
deal in the securities and derivatives of the company until 
after such results have been published.

under the Securities code, the directors are required 
to notify the chairman and receive a dated written 
acknowledgement before dealing in the securities and 
derivatives of the company and, in the case of the chairman 
himself, he must notify the board and receive a dated 
written acknowledgement before any dealing.

having made specific enquiries, all directors have confirmed 
that they have complied with the required standard set out 
in the Securities code and Model code throughout the 
accounting year under review. directors’ interests as at 31 
March 2008 in the shares in the company and its associated 
corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities 
and Futures ordinance) are set out on pages 28 to 30.

InveStoR RelAtIonS
the company continues to enhance relationships and 
communication with its investors. detailed information 
about the company’s performance and activities is provided 
in the annual report and the interim report which are sent to 
shareholders. the company maintains close communications 
with investors, analysts, fund managers and the media by 
individual interviews and meetings. the group also responds 
to requests for information and queries from the investors in 
an informative and timely manner.

the board also welcomes the views of shareholders on 
matters affecting the group and encourages them to attend 
shareholders’ meetings to communicate any concerns they 
might have with the board or senior management directly. 
in order to promote effective communication, the company 
maintains its website at www.amspt.com on which financial 
and other information relating to the company and its 
business is disclosed.
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Mr. wong Man Kit, Mh, Fcilt, 
aged 66, is one of the founders 
of the group and the chairman 
of the board. Mr. Wong has 
over 33 years’ experience in the 
operation of public transport 
business in hong Kong and 
is responsible for formulating 
the overall business strategies 
and corporate development 
of the group. he has been a 
fellow member of chartered 
institute of transport in hong 
Kong since 2000, and is the 
chairman of the hong Kong 
Scheduled (gMb) l icensee 
Association, a member of the 
chinese general chamber of 
commerce and a co-opted 
member of Southern district 
board. he is also the honorary 
president of the university of 
hong Kong Foundation for 
educational development and 
research. he has granted the 
awards of “Medal of honour” 
by the hKSAr in 2000 and “ten 
outstanding Young Person 
Award” by the hong Kong 
Junior chamber of commerce 
ten outstanding Young Persons 
Select ion in 1981, both in 
recognition of his outstanding 
performance and contribution.

Mr. Chan Man Chun, MbA, 
aged 44, is the chief executive 
of f i cer  of  the  group.  Mr . 
chan  i s  a c t i ve l y  i n vo l ved 
i n  t h e  o v e r a l l  b u s i n e s s 
operations and is responsible 
for the implementat ion of 
the corporate strategy of the 
group. he graduated from 
the hong Kong Polytechnic 
university with a Professional 
diploma in business Studies 
(transport) and holds an MbA 
degree from brighton university. 
Mr. chan is a member of the 
transport department Public 
light bus customer Facilities 
a n d  i n f o r m a t i o n  g r o u p 
and a spokesperson of the 
environmental light bus Alliance 
and the hong Kong Scheduled 
(gMb) licensee Association. 
he is the vice-chairman of the 
Southern district South Area 
committee, the chairman of the 
Southern district Football team 
and a co-opted member of the 
Southern district board. he 
joined the group in July 1989 
and was appointed as chief 
executive officer of the group 
on 1 April 2005.

Ms. ng Sui Chun, aged 57, 
wife of Mr. Wong Man Kit, 
i s  one of  the  founders  of 
the group and the finance 
director of the group. Ms. ng 
has been actively involved in 
the management of the daily 
operations of the group for 
over 26 years and is responsible 
for the implementat ion of 
corporate policy, particularly 
in the area of f inance and 
administration of the group. 
She actively participates in 
charity activit ies, including 
being the chairman of the 
Aberdeen Women compassion 
Assoc ia t ion ,  a  commi t tee 
member of the Association 
for the elders of Aberdeen, a 
member of Zhongshan overseas 
Women Assoc iat ion and a 
committee member of the 
tung Wah group of hospitals 
Aberdeen district committee.

Mr. wong ling Sun, vincent, 
aged 33, is the son of Mr. 
Wong Man Kit .  Mr.  Wong 
graduated from the university 
of Winnipeg with a bachelor of 
arts degree in economics. Prior 
to joining the group, he worked 
for a large smart card system 
provider company in hong 
Kong. he worked for the group 
in 2002 and was responsible for 
monitoring the operation and 
internal control of the group. 
he is currently a member of 
the Southern district board. he 
was appointed as the executive 
director on 16 october 2004. 
before that, he was a non-
executive director of the group.

DIReCtoRS

executive Directors
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Dr. leung Chi Keung, Fcilt, 
obe, JP, aged 73, is currently 
the honorary professor and 
the research supervisor of the 
Master of Arts in transport 
Pol icy and Planning in the 
university of hong Kong. dr. 
leung is also the past president 
and current council member 
of the chartered institute of 
logist ics  and transport  in 
hong Kong. he was formerly 
the  d i r ec to r  o f  the  hong 
Kong institute of education, 
an executive president of the 
university of hong Kong SPAce 
global college Suzhou, the 
dean of the Faculty of Arts of 
the university of hong Kong, 
the professor and head of the 
department of geography and 
geology in the university of 
hong Kong, the chairman of the 
transport Advisory committee, 
a  v i c e  p r e s i d e n t  o f  t h e 
chartered institute of logistics 
and transport international 
(london) and the president 
of the chartered institute of 
transport in hong Kong. he 
was also a member of the town 
Planning board, the boundary 
and elections commission and 
the land Auction Panel. he was 
appointed as an independent 
non-executive director of the 
group in March 2004.

Dr. lee peng Fei, Allen, cbe, 
bS, FhKie, JP, aged 68, holds 
an honorary doctoral degree 
in engineering from the hong 
Kong Polytechnic university and 
an honorary doctoral degree 
in  l aws  f rom the  ch inese 
university of hong Kong. he 
was formerly a deputy of the 
9th & 10th national People’s 
congress, hong Kong Special 
Adm in i s t r a t i v e  reg ion ,  a 
member of the hong Kong 
legislative council from 1978 
to 1997, a senior member of 
the hong Kong legis lat ive 
council from 1988 to 1991 
and a member of the hong 
Kong executive council from 
1985 to 1992. he is also the 
independent non-executive 
d i r e c t o r  o f  s e v e n  l i s t e d 
companies. he was appointed as 
an independent non-executive 
director of the group in March 
2004.

Mr. lam wai Keung, MA, 
FccA,  hK icPA ,  aged  38 , 
is  a fe l low member of the 
As soc i a t i on  o f  cha r te red 
certified Accountants and an 
associate member of the hong 
Kong inst itute of cert if ied 
Public Accountants. Mr. lam 
h o l d s  a  b a c h e l o r  d e g r e e 
in social sciences from the 
university of hong Kong and a 
master degree in international 
business management from the 
city university of hong Kong. 
Mr. lam had been a director of 
a listed company on the london 
Stock exchange’s Alternative 
investment Market. Mr. lam 
has over 10 years working 
experience in accounting and 
finance and he had worked as a 
financial controller of two listed 
companies. he was appointed as 
an independent non-executive 
director of the group in March 
2004.

Independent non-executive Directors
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SenIoR MAnAGeMent oF tHe GRoup
Miss wong wai Sum May, bbA (hrM), MA (transpPol 
& Plan), MihrM (hK), cMilt, aged 32, is the daughter of 
Mr. Wong Man Kit. Miss Wong is the human resources and 
deputy finance director of the group and is responsible 
for the human resources and financial management of the 
group. Prior to joining the group, Miss Wong worked for 
a leading international airline company. She holds a master 
of arts in transport policy and planning from the university 
of hong Kong and bachelor of business administration 
(concentrated in human resources management) from 
Simon Fraser university in canada. She received a certificate 
of international division program in Japanese language 
and Asian studies in Waseda university in Japan. She is a 
chartered member of the chartered institutes of logistics 
and transport in hong Kong and an ordinary member of 
hong Kong institute of human resources Management in 
2005. She joined the group in September 2003.

Mr. Chan Chung yee Alan, Mbl, MPA, cPA, cPA (Aust), 
cMA, FcS, FciS, FhKiod, AhKib, Milt, aged 41, is the 
founder and managing director of the chinalink group. Mr. 
chan is actively involved in corporate strategy planning and 
business operations of the chinalink group. he graduated 
from Monash university with master degree in practising 
accounting & master degree in business law. he is a member 
of chinese People’s Political consultative conference of 
Yunfu (of Mainland china) and the secretarial general of 
china hong Kong Macau boundary crossing bus Association. 
before establishing the chinalink group, he worked for a 
listed company of cross-boundary coach industry in hong 
Kong for over 10 years. he is currently an independent non-
executive director of two listed companies in hong Kong. he 
joined the group in June 2006.

Mr. wong Man Chiu, MSc, aged 45, has been the 
engineering manager of the group since 1993. he is 
responsible for the management of the group’s repair and 
maintenance centres. he holds a masters degree in computer 
science from the university of Manchester in england and a 
bachelor of engineering degree in mechanical engineering 
with vehicle option from the hatfield Polytechnic in 
england. he also obtained a higher certificate in mechanical 
engineering from the hong Kong Polytechnic university. he 
joined the group in 1993 and is the brother of Mr. Wong 
Man Kit.

Miss wong Ka yan, hKicPA, aged 31, is the qualified 
accountant, company secretary and head of finance of 
the group. She joined the group in January 2003 and 
is responsible for the financial control and accounting 
functions of the group. She graduated from the chinese 
university of hong Kong with a bachelor degree in business 
administration (concentrated in general finance) and is an 
associate member of the hong Kong institute of certified 
Public Accountants. Prior to joining the group, she has 
worked for three years for an international accounting firm 
in auditing. She was appointed as company secretary on 26 
July 2005.

Mr. wong yu Fung, aged 30, is the operation manager 
of the group. he holds a bachelor degree in transport and 
logistics management from rMit university and a higher 
diploma in transport studies from the hong Kong institute of 
Vocational education. Mr. Wong joined the group in June 
2000.
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the board of directors (the “board”) of AMS Public transport holdings limited (the “company”) is pleased to present the 
annual report together with the audited financial statements of the company and its subsidiaries (collectively the “group”) 
to the shareholders for the year ended 31 March 2008.

pRInCIpAl ACtIvItIeS
the company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the provision of franchised 
public light bus (“Plb”) transportation services in hong Kong and cross-boundary public bus services between hong Kong 
and Mainland china. Particulars of the company’s principal subsidiaries are set out in note 21 to the financial statements.

ReSultS AnD DIvIDenDS
the results of the group for the year are set out in the consolidated income statement on page 40. the directors of the 
company (the “directors”) recommend the payment of a final dividend of hK10.0 cents per ordinary share (2007: final 
dividend of hK12.0 cents per ordinary share) in respect of the year, to shareholders on the register of members on 29 August 
2008.

ReSeRveS
Movements in the reserves of the group and of the company during the year are set out in note 32 to the financial 
statements.

DonAtIonS
charitable donations made by the group during the year amounted to hK$33,000 (2007: hK$53,000).

pRopeRty, plAnt AnD equIpMent
details of the movements in property, plant and equipment of the group are set out in note 17 to the financial statements.

pRInCIpAl SuBSIDIARIeS
Particulars of the company’s principal subsidiaries as at 31 March 2008 are set out in note 21 to the financial statements.

BoRRowInGS
the borrowings of the group are shown in note 25 to the financial statements.

SHARe CApItAl
details of the movements in share capital of the company are set out in note 30 to the financial statements.

DIStRIButABle ReSeRveS
distributable reserves of the company as at 31 March 2008 amounted to hK$186,988,000 (2007: hK$181,465,000).

FIve yeAR FInAnCIAl SuMMARy
A summary of the results and of the assets and liabilities of the group for the last five financial years is set out on page 90.
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DIReCtoRS
the directors during the year and up to the date of this report are:

executive Directors:
Mr. Wong Man Kit
Ms. ng Sui chun
Mr. chan Man chun
Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent

Independent non-executive Directors:
dr. leung chi Keung
dr. lee Peng Fei, Allen
Mr. lam Wai Keung

in accordance with Article 87(1) of the company’s Articles of Association, Mr. chan Man chun and Mr. Wong ling Sun, 
Vincent retire and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election at the forthcoming annual general meeting. the three 
independent non-executive directors of the company have been appointed for periods of a further three years starting 
from March 2007. Pursuant to rule 3.13 of the rules governing the listing of Securities on the Stock exchange (the “listing 
rules”), the company has received the annual confirmation of independence from the three independent non-executive 
directors and the company considers the independent non-executive directors to be independent.

DIReCtoRS’ SeRvICe ContRACtS
All of the contracts of the executive directors cover an initial term of three years, and will continue thereafter until terminated 
by either party giving to the other not less than six months’ written notice expiring not earlier than the date of expiry of the 
initial term.

All independent non-executive directors are appointed on a term of three years.

none of the directors who are proposed for re-election at the forthcoming annual general meeting has a service contract 
with the company which is not determinable within one year without payment of compensation, other than statutory 
compensation.

the remuneration of the directors and the details of the five highest-paid individuals of the company are set out in note 16 
to the financial statements.
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DIReCtoRS’ InteReStS In ContRACtS
For the year ended 31 March 2008, some of the directors had interests in the following contracts with the group:

(i) Mr. Wong Man Kit, Ms. ng Sui chun and Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent, all being executive directors, were indirectly 
interested in a minibus leasing agreement entered between a wholly owned subsidiary of the company, as lessee and 
Maxson transportation limited (“Maxson”), hong Kong & china transportation consultants limited (“hKct”) and 
glory Success transportation limited (“glory Success”) as lessors. the lessors are beneficially owned and controlled by 
the major shareholders, the Wong Family;

(ii) Mr. Wong Man Kit, Ms. ng Sui chun and Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent, all being executive directors, were indirectly 
interested in a minibus service agreement entered between a wholly owned subsidiary of the company as service 
provider and a company beneficially owned and controlled by the major shareholders, the Wong Family as service user;

(iii) Mr. Wong Man Kit and Ms. ng Sui chun, all being executive directors, were indirectly interested in a system 
development contract entered into between a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the company and a company which is 
beneficially owned and controlled by Mr. Wong Man Kit and Ms. ng Sui chun; and

(iv) Mr. Wong Man Kit, Ms. ng Sui chun and Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent, all being executive directors, were indirectly 
interested in a management service agreement entered into between the company and two companies which are 
beneficially owned and controlled by Mr. Wong Man Kit, Ms. ng Sui chun and Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent.

Save as the aforesaid, none of the directors had any material interest, whether directly or indirectly, in any contract of 
significance to the business of the group to which the company, or any of its subsidiaries was a party during the year.

DIReCtoRS’ InteReStS In CoMpetInG BuSIneSS
Mr. Wong Man Kit, Ms. ng Sui chun and Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent are directors and beneficial owners of big three 
limited. big three limited is engaged in the provision of public light bus transportation services in hong Kong, which 
constitutes a competing business to the group.

the board has established procedures to identify any conflict of interests due to the directorships of Mr. Wong Man Kit, Ms. 
ng Sui chun and Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent in big three limited. if conflict of interest arises, Mr. Wong Man Kit, Ms. ng 
Sui chun and Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent will be abstained from voting in the board. 

Also, Mr. Wong Man Kit, Ms. ng Sui chun and Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent, together with their family members (the “Wong’s 
Family”) entered into a deed of non-competition dated 22 March 2004, in which the Wong’s Family irrevocably undertakes 
to the company that the Wong’s Family shall not carry on or be engaged in, concerned with or interested in, directly or 
indirectly, any transportation related business or investment unless such business or investment have been disclosed and first 
offered to the company and rejected by the company after reviewing by the independent non-executive directors.

the group is therefore capable of carrying on its business independently, and at arm’s length from the said competing 
business.
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DIReCtoRS’ InteReStS In SHAReS
Directors’ interests in the shares and underlying shares of the Company and its associated 
corporations
As at 31 March 2008, the interests and short positions of the directors in the shares and underlying shares in the company 
and its associated corporations (within the meaning of the Securities and Futures ordinance (the “SFo”)) which as recorded 
in the register required to be kept under Section 352 of Part XV of the SFo or notified to the company and the Stock 
exchange of hong Kong limited (the “Stock exchange”) pursuant to the Model code for Securities transactions by directors 
of listed companies (the “Model code”), were as follows:

      Approximate
     number of percentage
  long position/  nature of ordinary of share
 name of Director Short position Capacity interest shares held holding

(1) AMS public transport Holdings limited

 Mr. Wong Man Kit long position Founder of a other 146,070,000 64.21%
  (note a)   discretionary trust
  long position beneficial owner Personal 2,275,000 1.0%
  long position Spouse of Family 9,717,000 4.3%
    Ms. ng Sui chun
 Ms. ng Sui chun long position beneficiary of a other 146,070,000 64.21%
  (notes a & b)   discretionary trust
  long position beneficial owner Personal 9,717,000 4.3%
  long position Spouse of Family 2,275,000 1.0%
    Mr. Wong Man Kit
 Mr. Wong ling Sun, long position beneficiary of a other 146,070,000 64.21%
  Vincent (note a)   discretionary trust
  long position beneficial owner Personal 2,275,000 1.0%
 Mr. chan Man chun long position beneficial owner Personal 3,595,000 1.58%
  long position Spouse of Family 200,000 0.09%
    Ms chan lai ling
 dr. lee Peng Fei, Allen long position beneficial owner Personal 300,000 0.13%
 dr. leung chi Keung long position beneficial owner Personal 300,000 0.13%

(2) Skyblue Group limited

 Mr. Wong Man Kit long position Founder of a other 2 100%
  (note a)   discretionary trust
 Ms. ng Sui chun long position beneficiary of a other 2 100%
  (notes a & b)   discretionary trust
 Mr. Wong ling Sun, long position beneficiary of a other 2 100%
  Vincent (note a)   discretionary trust
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DIReCtoRS’ InteReStS In SHAReS (continued)
Directors’ interests in the shares and underlying shares of the Company and its associated 
corporations (continued)

      Approximate
     number of percentage
  long position/  nature of ordinary of share
 name of Director Short position Capacity interest shares held holding

(�) Metro Success Investments limited

 Mr. Wong Man Kit long position Founder of a other 100 100%
  (note a)   discretionary trust
 Ms. ng Sui chun long position beneficiary of a other 100 100%
  (notes a & b)   discretionary trust
 Mr. Wong ling Sun, long position beneficiary of a other 100 100%
  Vincent (note a)   discretionary trust

(�) All wealth limited

 Mr. Wong Man Kit long position Founder of a other 1 100%
  (note c)   discretionary trust
 Ms. ng Sui chun long position beneficiary of a other 1 100%
  (notes b & c)   discretionary trust
 Mr. Wong ling Sun, long position beneficiary of a other 1 100%
  Vincent (note c)   discretionary trust

(5) A.I. International Holdings limited

 Mr. Wong Man Kit long position Founder of a other 6 100%
  (note c)   discretionary trust
 Ms. ng Sui chun long position beneficiary of a other 6 100%
  (notes b & c)   discretionary trust
 Mr. Wong ling Sun, long position beneficiary of a other 6 100%
  Vincent (note c)   discretionary trust

(6) Maxson transportation limited

 Mr. Wong Man Kit long position Founder of a other 180,000 60%
  (note c)   discretionary trust
  long position Spouse of Family 30,000 10%
    Ms. ng Sui chun
 Ms. ng Sui chun long position beneficiary of a other 180,000 60%
  (notes b & c)   discretionary trust
  long position beneficial owner Personal 30,000 10%
 Mr. Wong ling Sun, long position beneficiary of a other 180,000 60%
  Vincent (note c)   discretionary trust
  long position beneficial owner Personal 45,000 15%
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DIReCtoRS’ InteReStS In SHAReS (continued)
Directors’ interests in the shares and underlying shares of the Company and its associated 
corporations (continued)

      Approximate
     number of percentage
  long position/  nature of ordinary of share
 name of Director Short position Capacity interest shares held holding

(7) Hong Kong & China transportation Consultants limited

 Mr. Wong Man Kit long position Founder of a other 6,000 60%
  (note c)   discretionary trust
  long position Spouse of Family 1,000 10%
    Ms. ng Sui chun
 Ms. ng Sui chun long position beneficiary of a other 6,000 60%
  (notes b & c)   discretionary trust
  long position beneficial owner Personal 1,000 10%
 Mr. Wong ling Sun, long position beneficiary of a other 6,000 60%
  Vincent (note c)   discretionary trust
  long position beneficial owner Personal 1,500 15%

notes:

(a) As at 31 March 2008, a total of 146,070,000 shares of the company were held by Skyblue group limited (“Skyblue”), which is a wholly owned 
subsidiary of Metro Success investments limited (“Metro Success”). Metro Success is a wholly owned subsidiary of JetSun ut co. ltd. (“JetSun”), which is 
the trustee of the JetSun unit trust, of which 9,999 units are owned by hSbc international trustee limited (“hSbcitl”) as the trustee of the JetSun 
trust and the remaining 1 unit is owned by Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent. the entire issued share capital of JetSun is owned by hSbcitl. Mr. Wong Man 
Kit is the settlor of the JetSun trust, which is a discretionary trust and its discretionary objects include Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent and Ms. ng Sui chun.

(b) Ms. ng Sui chun is one of the discretionary objects of the discretionary trust as mentioned in note (a) above and personally held long position of 9,717,000 
shares in the company as at 31 March 2008.

(c) All Wealth limited (“All Wealth”), A.i. international holdings limited (“Aiih”), Maxson and hKct (collectively the “Associated corporations”) are associated 
corporations within the meaning of Part XV of the SFo of the company by virtue of Metro Success’s interests in the entire issued share capital of each of 
the Associated corporations. Mr. Wong Man Kit, being the settlor of the JetSun trust, and Ms. ng Sui chun and Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent, being the 
discretionary objects of the JetSun trust, are deemed to be interested in all the Associated corporations.

Save as disclosed herein and other than certain shares in subsidiaries held as nominees by certain directors of the group, 
none of the directors and their associates has any interests or short positions in any shares, underlying shares and debentures 
of the company or any associated corporations (within the meaning of the SFo) as recorded in the register to be kept under 
section 352 of Part XV of the SFo or as otherwise notified to the company and the Stock exchange pursuant to the Model 
code.
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BIoGRApHICAl DetAIlS oF DIReCtoRS AnD SenIoR MAnAGeMent
brief biographical details of the directors and senior management are set out on page 22 to 24.

MAnAGeMent ContRACtS
no contracts concerning the management and administration of the whole or any substantial part of the business of the 
company were entered into or existed during the year.

SHARe optIon SCHeMe
Pursuant to the written resolution passed by all shareholders of the company on 22 March 2004, the share option scheme (the 
“Share option Scheme”) was adopted by the company.

Summary of the Share option Scheme
(a) Purpose of the Share Option Scheme

the purpose of the Share option Scheme is to enable the group to grant options to selected participants as incentives 
for their contribution to the group.

(b) Participants of the Share Option Scheme
Pursuant to the Share option Scheme, the directors may, at their absolute discretion, invite any person belonging to 
any of the following classes of participants, to take up options to subscribe for the shares of the company:

(i) any employee or proposed employee (whether full-time or part-time and including any executive director), 
consultants or advisers of or to the company, any of its subsidiaries or any entity (the “invested entity”) in which 
the group holds an equity interest;

(ii) any non-executive directors (including independent non-executive directors) of the company, any of its 
subsidiaries or any invested entity;

(iii) any supplier of goods or services to any member of the group or any invested entity;

(iv) any customer of the group or any invested entity;

(v) any person or entity that provides research, development or other technological support to the group or any 
invested entity; and

(vi) any shareholder of any member of the group or any invested entity or any holder of any securities issued by any 
member of the group or any invested entity,

and for the purpose of the Share option Scheme, the options may be granted to any company wholly owned by one 
or more persons belonging to any of the above classes of participants. the basis of eligibility of any of the above classes 
of participants to the grant of any options shall be determined by the directors from time to time on the basis of the 
relevant participants’ contribution to the development and growth of the group.
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SHARe optIon SCHeMe (continued)
Summary of the Share option Scheme (continued)
(c) Total number of shares available for issue under the Share Option Scheme

the total number of share of the company which may be issued upon exercise of all outstanding options (excluding, 
for this purpose, options which have lapsed in accordance with the terms of the Share option Scheme and any other 
share option scheme of the company) to be granted under the Share option Scheme and any other share option 
scheme of the company must not in aggregate exceed 10% of the Shares in issue as at the date of the approval of the 
limit. the Scheme Mandate limit (as defined below) under the Share option Scheme was refreshed and renewed by 
ordinary resolution passed by the shareholders at an extraordinary general meeting held on 25 July 2005 which enabled 
the grant of further share options to subscribe up to 22,750,000 shares (the “Scheme Mandate limit”) representing 
10% of the Shares in issue as at the said date and at the date of this report.

the company may seek approval of its shareholders in general meeting to refresh the Scheme Mandate limit subject 
to requirements under chapter 17 of the listing rules provided that the total number of Shares which may be issued 
upon exercise of all options to be granted under the Share option Scheme under the limit as “refreshed” must not 
exceed 10% of the Shares in issue as at the date of approval of the limit. the maximum number of Shares which may 
be issued upon exercise of all outstanding options granted and yet to be exercised under the Share option Scheme and 
any other share option scheme of the company must not exceed 30% of the issued share capital of the company from 
time to time.

(d) Maximum entitlement of each participant
unless approved by the shareholders of the company, the total number of shares issued and to be issued upon exercise 
of the options granted to each participant (including both exercised and outstanding options) in any 12-month period 
must not exceed 1% of the shares in issue.

(e) Time of exercise of options
An option may be exercised in accordance with the terms of the Share option Scheme at any time during a period to 
be determined and notified by the directors to each grantee, which period may commence on a day upon which the 
offer for the grant of the option is accepted but shall end in any event not later than 10 years from the date of grant of 
the option subject to the provisions for early termination set out in the Share option Scheme.

(f) Minimum period for which an option must be held before it can be exercised
the directors will have the absolute discretion to fix the minimum period for which an option must be held before it 
can be exercised.

(g) Payment on acceptance of option
Pursuant to the Share option Scheme, a nominal consideration of hK$1.00 is payable on acceptance of the grant of an 
option.

(h) Basis of determining the subscription price
the subscription price of a share in respect of any particular option granted under the Share option Scheme shall be 
such price as the board in its absolute discretion shall determine, save that such price will not be less than the highest 
of (i) the nominal value of the shares, (ii) the average of the closing price of the shares as stated in the Stock exchange’s 
daily quotations sheet for the five consecutive trading days immediately preceding the date of grant of the option; and 
(iii) the closing price of the shares as stated in the Stock exchange’s daily quotations sheet on the date of grant of the 
option (which must be a trading day).
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SHARe optIon SCHeMe (continued)
Summary of the Share option Scheme (continued)
(i) Remaining life of the Share Option Scheme

the Share option Scheme will continue to be in full force and effect until 14 April 2014 (i.e. 10 years commencing on 
the date on which the Share option Scheme becomes unconditional) unless terminated by the company by resolution 
in general meeting. After termination, no further options will be offered but options granted prior to such termination 
shall continue to be valid and exercisable in accordance with the provisions of the Share option Scheme.

outStAnDInG SHARe optIonS
details of the outstanding options of the company as at 31 March 2008 which have been granted under the Share option 
Scheme are as follows:

      number of number of number of
      share options share options share options
  number of  exercise price outstanding granted exercised lapsed outstanding
  options period during which per share at 1 April during during during  at �1 March
name of Directors Date of grant granted rights exercisable of options 2007 the year the year the year 2008
 (d/m/y)  (d/m/y) (hK$)

Category 1: Directors (note 1)

Mr. Wong Man Kit 8/11/2004 2,000,000 9/11/2004-7/11/2014 1.57 2,000,000 – – – 2,000,000
 12/4/2007 275,000 12/4/2007-11/4/2017 1.418 – 275,000 – – 275,000

in aggregate     2,000,000 275,000 – – 2,275,000

Ms. ng Sui chun 8/11/2004 2,000,000 9/11/2004-7/11/2014 1.57 2,000,000 – – – 2,000,000
 12/4/2007 275,000 12/4/2007-11/4/2017 1.418 – 275,000 – – 275,000

in aggregate     2,000,000 275,000 – – 2,275,000

Mr. chan Man chun 8/11/2004 2,000,000 9/11/2004-7/11/2014 1.57 2,000,000 – – – 2,000,000
 3/4/2007 275,000 3/4/2007-2/4/2017 1.43 – 275,000 – – 275,000

in aggregate     2,000,000 275,000 – – 2,275,000

Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent 8/11/2004 2,000,000 9/11/2004-7/11/2014 1.57 2,000,000 – – – 2,000,000
 12/4/2007 275,000 12/4/2007-11/4/2017 1.418 – 275,000 – – 275,000

in aggregate     2,000,000 275,000 – – 2,275,000

dr. lee Peng Fei, Allen 8/11/2004 300,000 9/11/2004-7/11/2014 1.57 300,000 – – – 300,000
dr. leung chi Keung 8/11/2004 300,000 9/11/2004-7/11/2014 1.57 300,000 – – – 300,000

total directors     8,600,000 1,100,000 – – 9,700,000

Category 2: Employees (note 2) 8/11/2004 4,450,000 9/11/2004-7/11/2014 1.57 4,250,000 – – – 4,250,000

total all categories     12,850,000 1,100,000 – – 13,950,000
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outStAnDInG SHARe optIonS (continued)
notes:

(1) the closing prices of the company’s share immediately before the date of grant of 8 november 2004, 3 April 2007 and 12 April 2007 was hK$1.56, 
hK$1.41 and hK$1.41 respectively. All options granted to the directors were vested immediately on the date of grant.

(2) A total of 4,450,000 options were granted to employees on 8 november 2004. out of the balance, 2,450,000 options were to be vested in five equal 
tranches on 8 november 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008. the first tranche vested on 8 november 2004 was exercisable in the next business day 
on 9 november 2004 and up to 7 november 2014. the second, third, fourth and fifth tranches were exercisable when vested and exercisable up to 7 
november 2014. the remaining 2,000,000 options were vested on 8 november 2004 and was exercisable on the next business day on 9 november 2004 
and up to 7 november 2014.

(3) no option was exercised, lapsed or cancelled during the year ended 31 March 2008.

(4) during the year ended 31 March 2008, 1,100,000 share options were granted. the fair value of these options on the date of grant was hK$155,000, 
calculated using the black-Scholes option pricing model. the significant inputs into the model were as follows:

date of grant 3 April 2007 12 April 2007
number of share options 275,000 825,000
closing price of the company’s share immediately before the date of grant hK$1.41 hK$1.41
exercise price hK$1.43 hK$1.418
Annual risk-free interest rate 4.2% 4.2%
expected dividend paid out rate 8.2% 8.2%
expected life 10 years 10 years
expected volatility 28.4% 28.4%

the volatility measured at the standard deviation of the expected share price returns is based on statistical analysis of the monthly share prices over the 
period from the date of initial listing of the company’s shares on the Main board to the date of grant.

the black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of subjective assumptions. changes in the inputs may materially affect the fair value estimate.

in respect of the disclosure of value of options and the accounting policy adopted for the options, please refer to note 31 to 
the financial statements.

MAjoR CuStoMeRS AnD SupplIeRS
the five largest customers of the group accounted for less than 30% of the group’s total turnover for the year ended 31 
March 2008.

the percentages of purchases for the year attributable to the group’s major suppliers are as follows:

purchases
– the largest supplier 11.3% (2007: 11.0%)
– five largest suppliers combined  35.2% (2007: 36.0%)

Mr. Wong Man Kit, Ms. ng Sui chun and Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent, the directors, are the directors and beneficial 
shareholders of the group’s second to fourth largest suppliers.
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ConneCteD tRAnSACtIonS
Significant related party transactions entered into by the group during the year ended 31 March 2008, which also constitute 
connected transactions under the listing rules, required to be disclosed in accordance with chapter 14A of the listing rules, 
are as follows:

  2008  2007
  HK$’000  hK$’000

1) continuing:
 Plb hire charges paid to related companies (note a) 55,910  53,672
 Agency fee income received from related companies (note a) 2,260  2,225
 repairing and maintenance service income received from related companies 677  208

2) A sum of hK$376,000 (2007: hK$120,000) was paid to a related company pursuant to a system development contract 
entered into with the related company and additional services provided thereunder.

notes:

(a) Pursuant to the Minibus leasing Agreement dated 8 February 2006 and the Minibus Service Agreement dated 22 March 2004, the Plb hire charges, after 
deduction of the agency fee, payable to Maxson, hKct and glory Success would constitute continuing connected transactions for the company.

in compliance with the conditional waivers granted to the company by the Stock exchange from strict compliance with the 
announcement and shareholders’ approval requirements under rule 14A.42(3) of the listing rules in respect of the foregoing 
connected transactions, the directors, including the independent non-executive directors of the company, have reviewed 
and confirmed that:

1. the foregoing continuing connected transactions with hKct, Maxson and glory Success were entered into:

(a) in the ordinary and usual course of the group’s business;

(b) either on normal commercial terms or on terms no less favourable to the group than terms available to or from 
independent third parties; and

(c) in accordance with the respective agreements on terms that are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the 
shareholders of the company as a whole; and

2. the aggregate amount for the year ended 31 March 2008 payable by the group under the Minibus leasing Agreement, 
after deduction of the agency fee, did not exceed hK$74,000,000 (the “cap Amount”) in accordance to the waivers 
granted by the Stock exchange.

in accordance with paragraph 14A.38 of the listing rules, the board of directors engaged the auditors of the company to 
perform certain factual finding procedures on the above continuing connected transaction on a sample basis in accordance 
with hong Kong Standard on related Services 4400 “engagements to Perform Agreed-upon Procedures regarding Financial 
information” issued by the hong Kong institute of certified Public Accountants. the auditors have reported their factual 
findings for the selected samples based on the agreed procedures to the board.
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SuBStAntIAl SHAReHolDeRS
As at 31 March 2008, the following persons (other than the directors) who have interests or short positions in the shares and 
underlying shares as recorded in the register required to be kept by the company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFo:

  number of
  shares/
  underlying
name of Shareholder  shares held  percentage

hSbcitl (note a) 146,070,000  64.21%
JetSun (note a) 146,070,000  64.21%
Metro Success (note a) 146,070,000  64.21%
Skyblue (note a) 146,070,000  64.21%
cheah cheng hye (note b) 18,642,000  8.19%
to hau Yin (note b) 18,642,000  8.19%
hang Seng bank trustee international limited (“hSbtil”) (note b) 18,642,000  8.19%
cheah company limited (“ccl”) (note b) 18,642,000  8.19%
cheah capital Management limited (“ccMl”) (note b) 18,642,000  8.19%
Value Partners group limited (“VPgl”) (note b) 18,642,000  8.19%
Value Partners limited (“VPl”) (note b) 18,642,000  8.19%
Value Partners high-dividend Stocks Fund (“VP-hdSF”) (note b) 18,642,000  8.19%
bermuda trust (cook islands) limited (“btl”) (note c) 13,500,000  5.93%
the Seven international holdings limited (“Sihl”) (note c) 13,500,000  5.93%
the Seven capital limited (“Scl”) (note c) 13,500,000  5.93%

notes:

(a) As at 31 March 2008, a total of 146,070,000 shares were held by Skyblue, a wholly owned subsidiary of Metro Success, which in turn is a wholly owned 
subsidiary of JetSun. JetSun is the trustee of the JetSun unit trust, of which 9,999 units are owned by hSbcitl as the trustee of the JetSun trust and 
the remaining 1 unit is owned by Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent. the entire issued share capital of JetSun is owned by hSbcitl.

(b) As at 31 March 2008, a total of 18,642,000 shares were held by VP-hdSF. its investment manager is VPl, which in turn is controlled by VPgl. Mr. cheah 
cheng hye is a founder of a trust, the trustee of which is hSbtil, which holds 100% interest in ccl, which holds 100% interest in ccMl, which in turn 
holds 35.65% interest in VPgl. Ms. to hau Yin is the spouse of Mr. cheah cheng hye.

(c) As at 31 March 2008, a total of 13,500,000 shares are held by Scl, a wholly owned subsidiary of Sihl, which in turn is a wholly owned subsidiary of btl. 
btl is accustomed and obliged to act in accordance with the discretions or instructions of hSbcitl.

All the interests disclosed above represent the long position in the Shares of the company.

Save as disclosed herein, the company has not been notified of any other person (other than a director and chief executive of 
the company) who has an interest or a short position in the Shares and underlying Shares as recorded in the register required 
to be kept by the company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFo as at 31 March 2008.

MoDel CoDe FoR SeCuRItIeS tRAnSACtIonS By DIReCtoRS (tHe “MoDel CoDe”)
the company has adopted codes of conduct regarding securities transactions by directors (the “Securities code”) and 
relevant employees on terms no less exacting than the required standard set out in the Model code contained in Appendix 
10 of the listing rules throughout the year ended 31 March 2008. the company had also made specific enquiries of all 
directors and the company was not aware of any non-compliance with the required standard of dealings set out in the 
Model code and its code of conduct regarding securities transactions by directors.
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directors’ report

SuFFICIenCy oF puBlIC FloAt
based on information that is publicly available to the company and within the knowledge of its directors, the directors 
confirm that the company has maintained the amount of public float as required by the listing rules at the date of the 
annual report.

AuDIt CoMMIttee
the company has an audit committee which was established in accordance with the requirements of the code on corporate 
governance Practices under the listing rules and “A guide for the Formation of An Audit committee” published by the 
hong Kong institute of certified Public Accountants. the primary duties of the audit committee are to review and supervise 
the financial reporting process and internal control system of the group. the committee comprises the three independent 
non-executive directors and one of them possesses professional qualification in accounting. An audit committee meeting was 
held on 18 July 2008 to review the group’s annual financial statements and annual results announcement and to provide 
advice and recommendations to the board.

pRe-eMptIve RIGHtS
there is no provision for pre-emptive rights under the company’s Articles of Association and there was no restriction against 
such rights under the laws of cayman islands, which would oblige the company to offer new shares on a pro-rata basis to 
the existing shareholders.

puRCHASe, SAle oR ReDeMptIon oF tHe CoMpAny’S lISteD SeCuRItIeS
during the year ended 31 March 2008, neither the company nor any of the subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed 
any of the company’s listed securities.

AuDItoRS
Pricewaterhousecoopers acted as auditors of the company for the financial years ended 31 March 2005 and 31 March 2006 
respectively and resigned on 9 october 2006.

Moores rowland Mazars were appointed as auditors of the company on 2 november 2006 and changed their name to 
Moores rowland on 1 June 2007. Moores rowland combined their practice with grant thornton on that date.

the accompanying financial statements were audited by grant thornton. A resolution will be submitted to the forthcoming 
annual general meeting to re-appoint grant thornton as auditors of the company.

by order of the board

wong Man Kit
Chairman

hong Kong, 18 July 2008
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independent Auditors’ report

Member of Grant Thornton International Ltd

to the members of
AMS public transport Holdings limited
(incorporated in Cayman Islands with limited liability)

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of AMS Public transport holdings limited (the “company”) set out 
on pages 40 to 89, which comprise the consolidated and company balance sheets as at 31 March 2008, and the consolidated 
income statement, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated cash flow statement for the year 
then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

DIReCtoRS’ ReSponSIBIlIty FoR tHe FInAnCIAl StAteMentS
the directors of the company are responsible for the preparation and the true and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with hong Kong Financial reporting Standards issued by the hong Kong institute of certified Public 
Accountants and the disclosure requirements of the hong Kong companies ordinance. this responsibility includes designing, 
implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and the true and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, selecting and applying appropriate 
accounting policies, and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

AuDItoRS’ ReSponSIBIlIty
our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit and to report our opinion solely 
to you, as a body, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person 
for the contents of this report.

We conducted our audit in accordance with hong Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the hong Kong institute of certified 
Public Accountants. those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. the procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. in making those risk assessments, the auditors 
consider internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and true and fair presentation of the financial statements in order 
to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used 
and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.
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independent Auditors’ report

opInIon
in our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of 
the group as at 31 March 2008 and of the group’s profit and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with hong 
Kong Financial reporting Standards and have been properly prepared in accordance with the disclosure requirements of the 
hong Kong companies ordinance.

Grant thornton
Certified Public Accountants
13th Floor, gloucester tower
the landmark
15 Queen’s road central
hong Kong

18 July 2008
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For the year ended 31 March 2008

consolidated income Statement

  2008  2007
 notes HK$’000  hK$’000

turnover 7 �95,776  363,373
direct costs  (29�,715 ) (271,320 )

  101,061  92,053
other revenue 8 8,218  6,117
Administrative expenses  (�9,719 ) (44,797 )
other operating expenses  (2,298 ) (1,813 )

operating profit 10 57,262  51,560
Finance costs 9 (6,92� ) (7,441 )
Share of results of a jointly controlled entity  (9 ) (29 )

profit before income tax  50,��0  44,090
income tax expense 11 (10,8�0 ) (8,467 )

profit for the year 12 �9,�90  35,623

Attributable to:
 equity holders of the company  �7,067  33,436
 Minority interest  2,�2�  2,187

profit for the year  �9,�90  35,623

Dividends 13 22,750  27,300

earnings per share for profit attributable to the equity holders 
 of the company
 – basic 14(a) HK 16.29 cents  hK 14.70 cents

 – diluted 14(b) HK 16.28 cents  n/A
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As at 31 March 2008

consolidated balance Sheet

  2008  2007
 notes HK$’000  hK$’000

ASSetS AnD lIABIlItIeS
non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 17 6�,���  69,945
 leasehold land 18 6,�6�  6,516
 Plb licences 19 1�0,800  132,000
 goodwill 20 155,02�  155,304
 interest in a jointly controlled entity 22 1�6  145
 deferred tax assets 33 182  2,475

  �65,8�8  366,385

Current assets
 trade and other receivables 23 1�,705  15,301
 Amount due from a jointly controlled entity 22 1,665  1,674
 tax recoverable  �51  294
 bank balances and cash 24 ��,968  28,694

  50,689  45,963

Current liabilities
 borrowings 25 18,�15  19,024
 trade and other payables 26 2�,990  22,394
 current portion of deferred income  1,128  1,085
 other financial liability 27 �,650  4,650
 tax payable  �,759  1,681

  52,8�2  48,834

net current liabilities  (2,15� ) (2,871 )

total assets less current liabilities  �6�,695  363,514

non-current liabilities
 borrowings 25 107,�09  125,417
 other non-current liability 28 2,8�0  2,670
 deferred income  57�  1,555
 deferred tax liabilities 33 6,079  7,869

  116,891  137,511

net assets  2�6,80�  226,003

equIty
equity attributable to equity holder of the Company
 Share capital 30 22,750  22,750
 reserves 32 208,7�5  189,842

  2�1,�95  212,592
Minority interest  15,�09  13,411

total equity  2�6,80�  226,003

 wong Man Kit ng Sui Chun
 Chairman Director
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As at 31 March 2008

balance Sheet

  2008  2007
 notes HK$’000  hK$’000

ASSetS AnD lIABIlItIeS
non-current assets
 interests in subsidiaries 21 1��,15�  145,999
 deferred tax assets  �2  –

  1��,186  145,999

Current assets
 Amounts due from subsidiaries 21 �9,��5  41,848
 other receivables  1��  142
 bank balances and cash 24 16,7��  16,694

  66,�0�  58,684

Current liabilities
 other payables  2�0  168

net current assets  66,07�  58,516

net assets  210,259  204,515

equIty
 Share capital 30 22,750  22,750
 reserves 32 187,509  181,765

total equity  210,259  204,515

 wong Man Kit ng Sui Chun
 Chairman Director
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For the year ended 31 March 2008

consolidated Statement of changes in equity

 equity attributable to equity holder 
 of the Company 
 Share      Minority
 capital  Reserves  Sub-total  interest  total
 hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000

At 1 April 2007 22,750  189,842  212,592  13,411  226,003

net gains recognised directly in equity
 – Surplus on revaluation of Plb licences
   (note 19) –  8,400  8,400  –  8,400 
 – currency translation –  515  515  –  515 

 –  8,915  8,915  –  8,915 
Profit for the year –  37,067  37,067  2,423  39,490

total recognised income and expenses 
 for the year –  45,982  45,982  2,423  48,405
Share-based compensation –  221  221  –  221 
dividends paid to minority interest –  –  –  (525 ) (525 )
2007 final dividends (note 13) –  (27,300 ) (27,300 ) –  (27,300 )

At �1 March 2008 22,750  208,7�5  2�1,�95  15,�09  2�6,80�

At 1 April 2006 22,750  181,695  204,445  –  204,445

net gains recognised directly in equity
 – Surplus on revaluation of Plb licences
   (note 19) –  4,200  4,200  –  4,200
 – currency translation –  (24 ) (24 ) –  (24 )

 –  4,176  4,176  –  4,176
Profit for the year –  33,436  33,436  2,187  35,623

total recognised income and expenses 
 for the year –  37,612  37,612  2,187  39,799
Pre-acquisition reserve of subsidiaries –  –  –  11,224  11,224
Share-based compensation –  110  110  –  110
2006 final and special dividends (note 13) –  (29,575 ) (29,575 ) –  (29,575 )

At 31 March 2007 22,750  189,842  212,592  13,411  226,003
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For the year ended 31 March 2008

consolidated cash Flow Statement

  2008  2007
 notes HK$’000  hK$’000

Cash flows from operating activities
 cash generated from operations 36(a) 71,08�  50,959
 interest received  790  880
 interest paid  (6,92� ) (7,441 )
 income tax paid  (8,�20 ) (5,394 )

net cash from operating activities  56,6�1  39,004

Cash flows from investing activities
 Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (8,256 ) (4,159 )
 Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment  2,690  158
 Proceeds from sale of passenger service licences  500  –
 Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired  –  (69,454 )
 Purchase of additional interest in a subsidiary  (20 ) (300 )

net cash used in investing activities  (5,086 ) (73,755 )

Cash flows from financing activities
 Proceeds of borrowings  –  118,407
 repayment of borrowings  (18,666 ) (59,820 )
 dividends paid  (27,�00 ) (29,575 )
 dividends paid to minority interest  (525 ) –

net cash (used in)/from financing activities  (�6,�91 ) 29,012

net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  5,05�  (5,739 )

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  28,291  34,208

effect of foreign exchange rate changes, on cash held  271  (178 )

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  ��,616  28,291

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents
 bank balances and cash  ��,968  28,694
 bank overdrafts 25 (�52 ) (403 )

  ��,616  28,291
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notes to the Financial Statements

1. GeneRAl InFoRMAtIon
AMS Public transport holdings limited (the “company”) was incorporated in the cayman islands on 18 March 2003 
as an exempted company with limited liability under the companies law, cap.22 (law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and 
revised) of the cayman islands. the address of its registered office is cricket Square, hutchins drive, P.o.box 2681, 
grand cayman KY1-1111, cayman islands. the shares of the company have been listed on the Main board of the 
Stock exchange of hong Kong limited (the “Main board”) since 15 April 2004.

the company’s immediate holding company is Skyblue group limited, a company incorporated in the british Virgin 
islands. the directors regard JetSun ut co. ltd., a company incorporated in the british Virgin islands, as being the 
ultimate holding company of the company.

the company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the provision 
of franchised public light bus (the “Plb”) transportation services in hong Kong and cross-boundary public bus 
transportation services between hong Kong and the People’s republic of china (the “Prc”).

the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2008 were approved for issue by the board of directors on 18 
July 2008.

2. pRepARAtIon oF FInAnCIAl StAteMentS
in preparing the financial statements, the directors have carefully assessed the working capital and financing 
requirements of the company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “group”) in the foreseeable future, as 
the current liabilities of the group exceeded its current assets by hK$2,153,000 at the balance sheet date.

taking into account the existing banking facilities, bank balances and cash of the group and continuing profitable 
operations, the directors are satisfied that the group has sufficient resources to meet in full its financial obligations as 
they fall due in the foreseeable future. Accordingly, the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern 
basis.

�. ADoptIon oF new oR AMenDeD HKFRS
�.1 new or amended HKFRSs effective on 1 April 2007

From 1 April 2007, the group has adopted the new and amended hKFrSs which are relevant to its operations. 
these include the following new and revised hKFrSs:

hKAS 1 (Amendment) capital disclosures
hKFrS 7 Financial instruments: disclosures
hK(iFric) – interpretation 8 Scope of hKFrS 2
hK(iFric) – interpretation 10 interim Financial reporting and impairment
hK(iFric) – interpretation 11 hKFrS 2 – group and treasury Share transactions

the adoption of these new and amended hKFrSs did not result in significant changes in the group’s accounting 
policies but gave rise to additional disclosures.

Significant effects on current, prior or future periods arising from the first-time application of the standards listed 
above in respect of presentation, recognition and measurement of accounts are described in the following notes. 
An overview of standards and interpretations that will become mandatory for the group in future periods is given 
in note 3.4.
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notes to the Financial Statements

�. ADoptIon oF new oR AMenDeD HKFRS (continued)
�.2 HKAS 1 (Amendment) – Capital Disclosures

in accordance with hong Kong Accounting Standard (“hKAS”) 1 (Amendment) – “capital disclosures” the 
group now reports on its capital management objectives, policies and procedures in the annual report. the new 
disclosures that become necessary due to this change in hKAS 1 can be found in note 40.

�.� HKFRS 7 – Financial Instrumments: Disclosures
hKFrS 7 is mandatory for reporting periods beginning on 1 January 2007 or after. the new standard replaces 
and amends disclosure requirements previously set out in hKAS 32 “Financial instruments: disclosure and 
Presentation”. All disclosures relating to financial instruments including all comparative information have been 
updated to reflect the new requirements. in particular, the group’s financial statements now feature

• a sensitivity analysis, to explain the group’s market risk exposure in regards to its financial instruments, and

• a maturity analysis that shows the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities,

each as at the balance sheet date. the first-time application of hKFrS 7, however, has not resulted in any prior-
period adjustments of cash-flows, net income or balance sheet line items.

�.� new or amended HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective
the group has not early adopted the following hKFrSs that have been issued but are not yet effective. the 
directors of the company anticipate that the adoption of these hKFrSs will not result in material financial impact 
on the group’s financial statements.

hKAS 1 (revised) Presentation of Financial Statements 1

hKAS 23 (revised) borrowing costs 1

hKAS 27 (revised) consolidated and Separate Financial Statements 4

hKAS 32 (Amendment) and Puttable Financial instruments and obligations Arising
 hKAS 1 (Amendment)  on liquidation 1

hKFrS 2 (Amendment) Share-based Payment – Vesting conditions and cancellations 1

hKFrS 3 (revised) business combinations 4

hKFrS 8 operating Segments 1

hK(iFric) interpretation 12 Service concession Arrangement 2

hK(iFric) interpretation 13 customer loyalty Programmes 3

hK(iFric) interpretation 14 hKAS 19 – the limit on a defined benefit Asset, 
  Minimum Funding requirements and their interaction 2

notes:

1 effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009

2 effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2008

3 effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2008

4 effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009



AMS Public trAnSPort holdingS liMited AnnuAl RepoRt 2007/08 0�7

notes to the Financial Statements

�. SuMMARy oF SIGnIFICAnt ACCountInG polICIeS
�.1 Basis of preparation

these financial statements have been prepared in accordance with hKFrSs which collective term includes all 
applicable individual hKFrS, hKAS and interpretations issued by hKicPA, accounting principles generally accepted 
in hong Kong. the financial statements also include the applicable disclosure requirements of the hong Kong 
companies ordinance and the rules governing the listing of Securities on the Stock exchange of hong Kong 
limited (the “listing rules”).

the principal accounting policies that have been used in the preparation of the financial statements are 
summarised below. these policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented unless otherwise 
stated.

the financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for Plb licences and other 
financial liability which are stated at fair value. the measurement bases are fully described in the accounting 
policies below.

it should be noted that accounting estimates and assumptions are used in preparation of the financial statements. 
Although these estimates are based on management’s best knowledge and judgement of current events 
and actions, actual results may ultimately differ from those estimates. the areas involving a higher degree of 
judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, 
are disclosed in note 5.

�.2 Basis of consolidation
the consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the group made up to 31 March 
each year.

�.� Subsidiaries
Subsidiaries are entities (including special purpose entities) over which the group has the power to govern the 
financial and operating policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting 
rights. the existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are 
considered when assessing whether the group controls another entity.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the group. they are 
de-consolidated from the date that control ceases.

the purchase method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries. the cost of an 
acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or 
assumed at the date of exchange, plus costs directly attributable to the acquisition. identifiable assets acquired 
and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values 
at the acquisition date, irrespective of the extent of any minority interest. the excess of the cost of acquisition 
over the fair value of the group’s share of the identifiable net assets and contingent liabilities acquired is recorded 
as goodwill. if the cost of acquisition is less than the fair value of the net assets and contingent liabilities of the 
subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognised directly in the consolidated income statement.

intra-group transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated 
in preparing the consolidated financial statements. unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction 
provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been 
changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the group.
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notes to the Financial Statements

�. SuMMARy oF SIGnIFICAnt ACCountInG polICIeS (continued)
�.� Subsidiaries (continued)

in the company’s balance sheet, the investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost less provision for impairment 
losses. the results of subsidiaries are accounted for by the company on the basis of dividends received and 
receivable.

Minority interest represents the portion of the profit or loss and net assets of a subsidiary attributable to equity 
interests that are not owned by the group and are not the group’s financial liabilities.

Minority interest is presented in the consolidated balance sheet within equity, separately from the equity 
attributable to the equity holders of the company. Profit or loss attributable to the minority interest is presented 
separately in the consolidated income statement as an allocation of the group’s results. Where losses applicable 
to the minority exceeds the minority’s interest in the subsidiary’s equity, the excess and further losses applicable 
to the minority are allocated against the minority interest to the extent that the minority has a binding obligation 
and is able to make an additional investment to cover the losses. otherwise, the losses are charged against the 
group’s interests. if the subsidiary subsequently reports profits, such profits are allocated to the minority interest 
only after the minority’s share of losses previously absorbed by the group has been recovered.

the group applies a policy of treating transactions with minority interest as transactions with parties external to 
the group. in acquiring minority interest, the difference between the consideration paid and the carrying value 
of the share of the net assets acquired is recognised as goodwill. disposals to minority interest result in gains and 
losses for the group are recorded in the income statement.

�.� jointly controlled entity
A jointly controlled entity is a joint venture in respect of which a contractual arrangement is established between 
the participating venturers and whereby the group together with the other venturers undertake an economic 
activity which is subject to joint control and none of the venturers has unilateral control over the economic 
activity.

Jointly controlled entities are accounted for under the equity method whereby the group’s share of results of 
jointly controlled entities is included in the income statement and its share of net assets is included in the balance 
sheet.

�.5 Foreign currency translation
the financial statements are presented in hong Kong dollars (hK$), which is also the functional currency of the 
company. in the individual financial statements of the consolidated entities, foreign currency transactions are 
translated into the functional currency of the individual entity using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates 
of the transactions. At balance sheet date, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are 
translated at the foreign exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date. Foreign exchange gains and losses 
resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the balance sheet date retranslation of monetary assets 
and liabilities are recognised in the income statement.

non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates 
prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined and are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. 
non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.
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notes to the Financial Statements

�. SuMMARy oF SIGnIFICAnt ACCountInG polICIeS (continued)
�.5 Foreign currency translation (continued)

in the consolidated financial statements, all individual financial statements of foreign operations, originally 
presented in a currency different from the group’s presentation currency, have been converted into hong Kong 
dollars. Assets and liabilities have been translated into hong Kong dollars at the closing rates at the balance 
sheet date. income and expenses have been converted into hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates ruling at 
the transaction dates, or at the average rates over the reporting period provided that the exchange rates do 
not fluctuate significantly. Any differences arising from this procedure have been dealt with separately in the 
translation reserve in equity.

other exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment in foreign entities, and of 
borrowings are taken to shareholders’ equity. When a foreign operation is sold, such exchange differences are 
recognised in the income statement as part of the gain or loss on sale.

�.6 Revenue recognition
revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the group and when the 
revenue and costs, if applicable, can be measured reliably and on the following basis.

Plb and residents’ bus services income and cross-boundary public bus services income are recognised upon 
provision of the relevant services.

Plb rental income is recognised when the Plbs are let out over the lease terms.

rental income from cross-boundary quota is recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease periods.

repair and maintenance service income is recognised upon provision of the relevant services.

interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis using the effective interest rate method.

Agency fee income, advertising income and travel agency income are recognised upon provision of the relevant 
services.

�.7 Borrowings costs
borrowing costs are expensed in the income statement in the period in which they are incurred.

�.8 Dividend distribution
dividend distribution to the equity holders of the company is recognised as a liability in the group’s financial 
statements in the period in which the dividends are approved by the equity holders or directors of the company.

�.9 Goodwill
goodwill represents the excess of the cost of an acquisition over the fair value of the group’s share of the net 
identifiable assets of the acquired subsidiary at the date of acquisition. goodwill on acquisitions of subsidiaries 
is included in non-current assets on the consolidated balance sheet. goodwill is tested annually for impairment 
and carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the 
carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold.

goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units for the purpose of impairment testing. the allocation is made to 
those cash-generating units or groups of cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the business 
combination in which the goodwill arose.
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notes to the Financial Statements

�. SuMMARy oF SIGnIFICAnt ACCountInG polICIeS (continued)
�.10 property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated 
impairment losses. historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, 
only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the group and the 
cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other costs, such as repairs and maintenance are charged to the 
income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred.

depreciation of property, plant and equipment is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate cost less 
accumulated impairment losses of each asset to its residual value over its estimated useful life, as follows:

buildings not more than 50 years
leasehold improvements 2-5 years and the lease term, whichever is the shorter
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 5 years
Plbs and public buses 5-10 years
Motor vehicles 5-10 years

the assets’ residual values, useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at 
each balance sheet date.

An asset’s carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset’s carrying amount is 
greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Profit or loss on disposal is determined by comparing the net sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the 
relevant asset, and is recognised in the income statement.

�.11 plB licences
Plb licences, which represent freely-transferable licences to provide Plb transportation services in hong Kong, 
are stated in the balance sheet at open market value to be assessed at least annually by the directors and/or 
independent qualified valuers, less accumulated impairment losses, if any. changes arising on the revaluation 
of Plb licences are generally dealt with in reserves, except that (i) when a deficit arises on revaluation, it will be 
charged to the income statement, if and to the extent that it exceeds the amount held in the reserve in respect 
of that same licence immediately prior to the revaluation; and (ii) when a surplus arises on revaluation, it will be 
credited to the income statement, if and to the extent that a deficit on revaluation in respect of that same licence 
had previously been charged to the income statement.

the directors consider that the Plb licences have indefinite useful lives. in addition, there is an active market for 
Plb licences and the group does not foresee any indicators that the residual value of each licence will be less than 
its prevailing market price. Accordingly, Plb licences are not amortised. the useful life of Plb licence is subject to 
annual assessment to determine whether events and circumstances continue to support an indefinite useful life 
for such asset.

on disposal of Plb licences, the related portion of surpluses previously taken to the Plb licences revaluation 
reserve is transferred to retained profits and is shown as a movement in reserves.
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�. SuMMARy oF SIGnIFICAnt ACCountInG polICIeS (continued)
�.12 Impairment of assets

goodwill, property, plant and equipment, interest in subsidiaries and interest in a jointly controlled entity are 
subject to impairment testing.

goodwill and other intangible assets with an indefinite useful life or those not yet available for use are tested 
for impairment at least annually, irrespective of whether there is any indication that they are impaired. All other 
assets are tested for impairment whenever there are indications that the asset’s carrying amount may not be 
recoverable.

An impairment loss is recognised as an expense immediately for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount 
exceeds its recoverable amount. the recoverable amount is the higher of fair value, reflecting market conditions 
less costs to sell, and value in use. in assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to 
their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of time value of money 
and the risk specific to the asset.

For the purposes of assessing impairment, where an asset does not generate cash inflows largely independent 
from those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the smallest group of assets that 
generate cash inflows independently (i.e. a cash-generating unit). As a result, some assets are tested individually 
for impairment and some are tested at cash-generating unit level. goodwill in particular is allocated to those cash-
generating units that are expected to benefit from synergies of the related business combination and represent 
the lowest level within the group at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management purpose.

impairment losses recognised for cash-generating units, to which goodwill has been allocated, are credited 
initially to the carrying amount of goodwill. Any remaining impairment loss is charged pro rata to the other assets 
in the cash generating unit, except that the carrying value of an asset will not be reduced below its individual fair 
value less cost to sell, or value in use, if determinable.

An impairment loss on goodwill is not reversed in subsequent periods. in respect of other assets, an impairment 
loss is reversed if there has been a favourable change in the estimates used to determine the asset’s recoverable 
amount and only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would 
have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

�.1� leases
(i) Operating lease

leases in which a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are 
classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from 
the lessor) are charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

(ii) Finance lease
leases of assets where the group has substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified 
as finance leases. Finance leases are capitalised at the lease’s commencement at the lower of the fair 
value of the leased assets and the present value of the minimum lease payments. each lease payment is 
allocated between the liability and finance charges so as to achieve a constant rate on the finance balance 
outstanding. the corresponding rental obligations, net of finance charges, are recorded as obligation under 
finance leases. the interest element of the finance cost is recognised in the income statement over the lease 
period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each 
period.
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�. SuMMARy oF SIGnIFICAnt ACCountInG polICIeS (continued)
�.1� Financial assets

All financial assets are recognised when, and only when, the group becomes a party to the contractual provisions 
of the instrument. When financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value, plus, in the case 
of investments not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs.

derecognition of financial assets occurs when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments expire or are 
transferred and substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred. At each balance 
sheet date, financial assets are reviewed to assess whether there is objective evidence of impairment. if any such 
evidence exists, impairment loss is determined and recognised based on the classification of the financial asset.

Loans and receivables
loans and receivables including trade and other receivables, and amount due from a jointly controlled entity are 
non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such 
assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment 
losses. Amortised cost is calculated taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and includes fees 
that are an integral part of the effective interest rate and transaction cost.

Impairment of financial assets
At each balance sheet date, financial assets other than at fair value through profit or loss are reviewed to 
determine whether there is any objective evidence of impairment. if any such evidence exists, the impairment loss 
is measured and recognised as follows:

(i) Financial assets carried at amortised cost
if there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on loans and receivables carried at amortised cost has 
been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the assets’ carrying amount 
and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset’s original effective 
interest rate. the amount of the loss is recognised in profit or loss of the period in which the impairment 
occurs.

if, in subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related 
objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised 
impairment loss is reversed to the extent that it does not result in a carrying amount of the financial asset 
exceeding what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised at the date 
the impairment is reversed. the amount of the reversal is recognised in profit or loss of the period in which 
the reversal occurs.

(ii) Financial assets carried at cost
the amount of impairment loss is measured as the difference between the carrying amount of the financial 
asset and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the current market rate of return 
for a similar financial asset. Such impairment losses are not reversed in subsequent periods.
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�. SuMMARy oF SIGnIFICAnt ACCountInG polICIeS (continued)
�.15 Accounting for income taxes

income tax comprises current tax and deferred tax.

current income tax assets and/or liabilities comprise those obligations to, or claims from, fiscal authorities relating 
to the current or prior reporting period, that are unpaid at the balance sheet date. they are calculated according 
to the tax rates and tax laws applicable to the fiscal periods to which they relate, based on the taxable profit 
for the year. All changes to current tax assets or liabilities are recognised as a component of tax expense in the 
income statement.

deferred tax is calculated using the liability method on temporary differences at the balance sheet date between 
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and their respective tax bases. deferred 
tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. deferred tax assets are recognised for 
all deductible temporary differences, tax losses available to be carried forward as well as other unused tax credits, 
to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary 
differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits can be utilised.

deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from 
initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects 
neither taxable nor accounting profit or loss.

deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, 
except where the group is able to control the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the 
temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

deferred tax is calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to apply in the period the liability is 
settled or the asset realised, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognised in the income statement, or in equity if they relate to 
items that are charged or credited directly to equity.

�.16 Deferred income
rental income of cross-boundary quota received in advance is included in the balance sheet, as deferred income.

�.17 Cash and cash equivalents
cash and cash equivalents include cash at bank and in hand, demand deposits with banks and short term 
highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible into known 
amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, less bank overdrafts which are 
repayable on demand and form an integral part of the group’s cash management.

�.18 Retirement benefit costs and short term employee benefits
retirement benefits to employees are provided through defined contribution plans.

the group operates a defined contribution Mandatory Provident Fund retirement benefits scheme (the “MPF 
Scheme”) under the Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes ordinance, for those employees who are eligible 
to participate in the MPF Scheme. contributions are made based on a percentage of the employees’ basic 
salaries and are charged to the income statement as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the 
MPF Scheme. the assets of the MPF Scheme are held separately from those of the group in an independently 
administered fund. the group’s employer contributions vest fully with the employees when contributed into the 
MPF Scheme.
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�. SuMMARy oF SIGnIFICAnt ACCountInG polICIeS (continued)
�.18 Retirement benefit costs and short term employee benefits (continued)

the employees of the group’s subsidiary which operates in Prc are required to participate in the state-managed 
retirement benefits scheme operated by the relevant local municipal government. these subsidiaries are required 
to contribute a certain percentage of their payroll costs to the retirement scheme. the contributions are charged 
to the income statement as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the retirement scheme.

Short-term employee benefits
employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for 
the estimated liability for annual leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the balance sheet date.

employee entitlements to sick leave and maternity leave are not recognised until the time of leave.

Share-based compensation
the group operates an equity-settled, share-based compensation plan for remuneration of its employees. the fair 
value of the employee services received in exchange for the grant of share options is recognised as an expense. 
the total amount to be expensed over the vesting period is determined by reference to the fair value of the 
options granted, excluding the impact of any non-market vesting conditions (for example, profitability and sales 
growth targets). non-market vesting conditions are included in assumptions about the number of options that are 
expected to become exercisable. At each balance sheet date, the company revises its estimates of the number of 
options that are expected to become exercisable. it recognises the impact of the revision of original estimates, if 
any, in the income statement, and a corresponding adjustment to equity.

the proceeds received, net of any directly attributable transaction costs, are credited to share capital (nominal 
value) and share premium when the options are exercised.

�.19 Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities, comprising trade and other payables, bank loans and obligation under finance leases, are 
recognised when the group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. All interest related 
charges are recognised as an expense in finance costs in the income statement. A financial liability is derecognised 
when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, 
or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a 
derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective 
carrying amount is recognised in the income statement.

Finance lease liabilities
Finance lease liabilities are measured at initial value less the capital element of lease repayments (see note 4.13(ii)).

Borrowings
borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. borrowings are subsequently 
stated at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value 
is recognised in the income statement over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of 
the liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.

Derivative Financial Liabilities
derivative financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value. At each balance sheet date the fair value is 
remeasured. the gain or loss on remeasurement to fair value is charged immediately to profit or loss.
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�. SuMMARy oF SIGnIFICAnt ACCountInG polICIeS (continued)
�.20 provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets

Provisions are recognised when the group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past 
event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a 
reliable estimate can be made. Where the effect of discounting is material, provisions are stated at the present 
value amount arising from the passage of time is included in finance costs in the income statement. All provisions 
are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be estimated 
reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits 
is remote. Possible obligations, whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of 
one or more future events are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of outflow of economic 
benefits is remote.

�.21 Financial guarantee contracts
Financial guarantee contracts in the scope of hKAS 39 are accounted for as financial liabilities.

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer (or guarantor) to make specified payments to 
reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due in accordance 
with the terms of a debt instrument.

Where the group issues a financial guarantee, the fair value of the guarantee is initially recognised as deferred 
income within trade and other payables. Where consideration is received or receivable for the issuance of the 
guarantee, the consideration is recognised in accordance with the group’s policies applicable to that category of 
asset. Where no such consideration is received or receivable, an immediate expense is recognised in profit or loss 
on initial recognition of any deferred income.

the amount of the guarantee initially recognised as deferred income is amortised in profit or loss over the term 
of the guarantee as income from financial guarantees issued. in addition, provisions are recognised if and when 
it becomes probable that the holder of the guarantee will call upon the group under the guarantee and the 
amount of that claim on the group is expected to exceed the current carrying amount i.e. the amount initially 
recognised less accumulated amortisation, where appropriate.

�.22 Related parties
A party is related to the group if

(i) directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, the party controls, is controlled by, or is under 
common control with, the group; or has an interest in the group that gives it significant influence over the 
group; or has joint control over the group;

(ii) the party is an associate;

(iii) the party is a jointly-controlled entity;

(iv)  the party is a member of the key management personnel of the group or its parent;

(v) the party is a close member of the family of any individual referred to in (i) or (iv);
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�. SuMMARy oF SIGnIFICAnt ACCountInG polICIeS (continued)
�.22 Related parties (continued)

(vi) the party is an entity that is controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by or for which 
significant voting power in such entity resides with, directly or indirectly, any individual referred to in (iv) or (v); 
or

(vii) the party is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of the group, or of any entity that 
is a related party of the company.

�.2� Segment reporting
in accordance with the group’s internal financial reporting system, the group has chosen business segment 
information as the primary reporting format and geographical segment information as the secondary reporting 
format for the purposes of these financial statements.

Segment revenue, expenses, results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well 
as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis to that segment. Segment revenue, expenses, assets and 
liabilities are determined before intra-group balances and intra-group transactions are eliminated as part of the 
consolidation process, except to the extent that such intra-group balances and transactions are between group 
entities within a single segment.

Segment capital expenditure is the total cost incurred during the period to acquire assets (both tangible and 
intangible) that are expected to be used for more than one period.

unallocated items mainly comprise financial and corporate assets, borrowings, tax balances, corporate and 
financial expenses.

in respect of geographical segment reporting, revenue is based on the country in which the customer is located 
and total assets and capital expenditure are where the assets are located.

5. CRItICAl ACCountInG eStIMAteS AnD juDGeMentS
estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including 
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

the group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. the resulting accounting estimates will, by 
definition, seldom equal the related actual results. the estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing 
a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed 
below.

(a) estimate of fair value for plB licences
the best evidence of fair value is current prices in an active market for similar transactions. the Plb licences were 
revalued on an open market basis on 31 March 2008 by independent qualified valuers.

(b) estimated impairment of goodwill
the group tests annually whether goodwill has suffered any impairment, in accordance with the accounting 
policy stated in note 4.9. the recoverable amounts of cash-generating units have been determined based on 
value-in-use calculations. these calculations require the use of estimates (note 20).
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6. SeGMent InFoRMAtIon
in accordance with the group’s internal financial reporting policy, its segment information is presented by way of 
two segments format: (i) on a primary segment reporting basis, by business segment and (ii) on a secondary segment 
reporting basis, by geographical segment.

(a) primary reporting – business segment
the group is principally engaged in the provision of Plb and residents’ bus services and in the provision of cross-
boundary public bus services.

these two business segments are the basis on which the group reports its primary segment information. Segment 
information about these business segments is presented as below:

2008

   Cross-
 plB and  boundary
 residents’  public bus  Inter-segment
 bus services  services  elimination  Consolidation
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Segment revenue 290,�58  105,�18  –  �95,776 

Segment results �7,655  19,607  –  57,262 
Finance costs       (6,92� )
Share of results of a jointly 
 controlled entity –  (9 ) –  (9 )

Profit before income tax       50,��0 
income tax expense       (10,8�0 )

Profit for the year       �9,�90

Assets
Segment assets 19�,6�1  221,668  (��1 ) �15,868
Jointly controlled entity –  1�6  –  1�6 
unallocated assets       5�� 

total assets       �16,5�7 

liabilities
Segment liabilities 1�,765  1�,�67  (��1 ) 26,691
unallocated liabilities       1��,0�2 

total liabilities       169,7�� 

other information
capital expenditure 1,577  6,699  –  8,276 
depreciation �,85�  8,7�9  –  12,60� 
Amortisation 15�  –  –  15� 
impairment of goodwill –  �00  –  �00 
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6. SeGMent InFoRMAtIon (continued)
(a) primary reporting – business segment (continued)

2007

   cross-
 Plb and  boundary
 residents’  public bus  inter-segment
 bus services  services  elimination  consolidation
 hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000

Segment revenue 279,985  83,388  –  363,373

Segment results 33,989  17,571  –  51,560
Finance costs       (7,441 )
Share of results of a jointly 
 controlled entity –  (29 ) –  (29 )

Profit before income tax       44,090
income tax expense       (8,467 )

Profit for the year       35,623

Assets
Segment assets 191,445  219,310  (1,321 ) 409,434
Jointly controlled entity –  145  –  145
unallocated assets       2,769

total assets       412,348

liabilities
Segment liabilities 12,416  13,939  (1,321 ) 25,034
unallocated liabilities       161,311

total liabilities       186,345

other information
capital expenditure 723  208,239  –  208,962
depreciation 3,703  6,611  –  10,314
Amortisation 153  –  –  153
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6. SeGMent InFoRMAtIon (continued)
(b) Secondary reporting – geographical segments

the group’s two business segments operate in two main geographical areas. the following table provides an 
analysis of the group’s sales by geographical market.

hong Kong operation in hong Kong
Prc – hong Kong cross-boundary operation between hong Kong and the Prc
others other operations in Macau and the Prc

turnover by geographical markets:

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

hong Kong 290,�58  281,228
Prc – hong Kong 102,557  80,828
others 2,861  1,317

 �95,776  363,373

the following is an analysis of the carrying amount of segment assets, and additions to property, plant and 
equipment and intangible assets, analysed by the geographical area in which the assets are located.

 Segment assets Capital expenditure

 2008  2007  2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000  HK$’000  hK$’000

hong Kong 19�,201  190,661  1,577  1,169
Prc – hong Kong 21�,070  211,067  2,261  203,180
others 8,597  7,706  �,��8  4,613

 �15,868  409,434  8,276  208,962

7. tuRnoveR

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

Plb and residents’ bus services income 288,�2�  278,074
cross-boundary public bus services income 105,�18  83,388
Plb rental income 1,9��  1,911

 �95,776  363,373
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8. otHeR Revenue

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

Agency fee income 2,�5�  2,419
rental income of cross-boundary quota 982  818
repair and maintenance service income 892  521
compensation from ex-shareholders of certain subsidiaries 870  –
interest income 790  880
gain on disposal of passenger service licences 500  –
reversal of deficit on revaluation of a Plb licence �00  200
Advertising income �96  398
net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment 187  –
Management fee income 178  –
travel agency income �8  296
net exchange gain –  202
Sundry income 5�2  383

 8,218  6,117

9. FInAnCe CoStS

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

interest on bank loans and overdrafts:
 – wholly repayable within five years 5,572  4,030
 – not wholly repayable within five years 1,�00  1,542
Finance charges on finance leases 51  1,869

 6,92�  7,441
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10. opeRAtInG pRoFIt
operating profit is arrived at after charging the following:

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

Fuel cost 65,�19  58,857
employee benefit expense (including directors’ emoluments) (note 15) 1�7,012  129,338
operating lease rental in respect of
– land and buildings 1,725  1,376
– Plbs and public buses 6�,058  59,892
– cross-boundary quotas �,709  2,746
depreciation of property, plant and equipment
– owned assets 12,��1  10,167
– leased assets 162  147
Amortisation of leasehold land (included in administrative expenses) 15�  153
impairment of goodwill (included in other operating expenses) �00  –
net loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment –  77
Auditors’ remuneration 1,052  762

11. InCoMe tAx expenSe
hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 17.5% (2007: 17.5%) on the estimated assessable profit for 
the year. taxation on overseas profits has been calculated on the estimated assessable profit for the year at the rates of 
taxation prevailing in the countries in which the group operates.

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

current tax
– hong Kong profits tax
  tax for the year 9,118  6,135
  under/(over) provision in prior years 1,052  (118 )

 10,170  6,017

– overseas taxation
  tax for the year 167  36

 10,��7  6,053
deferred tax (note 33) 50�  2,414

total income tax expense 10,8�0  8,467
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11. InCoMe tAx expenSe (continued)
reconciliation between tax expense and accounting profit at applicable tax rates:

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

Profit before income tax 50,��0  44,090

tax at hong Kong profits tax rates of 17.5% (2007: 17.5%) 8,808  7,716
tax effect of non-deductible expenses 75�  717
tax effect of non-taxable revenue (5�7 ) (283 )
tax effect of tax losses not recognised 267  406
effect of different tax rates of subsidiaries operating in other jurisdictions �2  42
under/(over) provision in prior years 1,052  (118 )
others �5�  (13 )

income tax expense 10,8�0  8,467

12. pRoFIt AttRIButABle to equIty HolDeRS oF tHe CoMpAny
the consolidated profit attributable to equity holders of the company includes a profit of hK$32,823,000 (2007: 
hK$35,328,000) dealt with in the financial statements of the company.

1�. DIvIDenDS
(a) Dividends attributable to the year

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

Final dividend proposed after the balance sheet date of hK10.0 cents 
 (2007: hK12.0 cents) per ordinary share 22,750  27,300

At a meeting held on 18 July 2008, the directors recommended the payment of a final dividend of hK10.0 cents 
per ordinary share (2007: hK12.0 cents per ordinary share) for the year ended 31 March 2008. this proposed 
final dividend is not reflected as dividends payable in the balance sheet, but will be reflected as an appropriation 
of retained profits for the year ending 31 March 2009.
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1�. DIvIDenDS (continued)
(b) Dividends attributable to the previous financial year, approved and paid during the 

year

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

Final dividend in respect of the previous financial year, of hK12.0 cents 
 (2007: hK9.0 cents) per ordinary share 27,�00  20,475
no special dividend in respect of the previous financial year
 (2007: hK4.0 cents per ordinary share) –  9,100

 27,�00  29,575

1�. eARnInGS peR SHARe
(a) Basic earnings per share

the calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to equity holders of the company of 
hK$37,067,000 (2007: hK$33,436,000) and the weighted average number of 227,500,000 ordinary shares (2007: 
227,500,000) in issue during the year.

(b) Diluted earnings per share
diluted earnings per share is calculated based on the profit attributable to equity holders of the company and the 
weighted average number of shares in issue during the year, after adjusting for dilution effect of the outstanding 
share options granted by the company.

details of calculation of diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31 March 2008 are shown as follows:

Profit attributable to equity holders of the company for the year (in hK$’000) 37,067 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (in thousands) 227,500 
Adjustments for the assumed conversion of share options (in thousands) 82 

Weighted average number of shares for diluted earnings per share (in thousands) 227,582 

diluted earnings per share (in hK cents) 16.28 

the share options have no dilutive effect on ordinary shares for the year ended 31 March 2007 because the 
exercise price of the company’s share options was higher than the average market price of the company’s shares 
in the year.
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15. eMployee BeneFIt expenSeS (InCluDInG DIReCtoRS’ eMoluMentS)

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

Wages and salaries 1�0,9�6  124,098
contributions to defined contribution plans 5,8�5  5,130
Share-based compensation 221  110

 1�7,012  129,338

16. DIReCtoRS’ ReMuneRAtIon AnD FIve HIGHeSt pAID InDIvIDuAlS
(a) Directors’ emoluments

the remuneration of each of the directors is set out below:

   Salaries,    Contributions
   allowances    to defined
   and benefits    contribution  Share-based
 Fees  in kind  Bonuses  plans  compensation  total
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

For the year ended 31 March 2008
Mr. Wong Man Kit –  1,���  –  –  �9  1,�7� 
Ms. ng Sui chun –  5��  –  12  �9  58� 
Mr. chan Man chun 2�0  1,292  2,722  2�  �8  �,�16 
Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent –  �55  –  12  �9  506 
dr. leung chi Keung �00  –  –  –  –  �00 
dr. lee Peng Fei, Allen �00  –  –  –  –  �00 
Mr. lam Wai Keung 180  –  –  –  –  180 

total 1,020  �,71�  2,722  �8  155  7,659 

For the year ended 31 March 2007
Mr. Wong Man Kit –  1,451  –  6  –  1,457
Ms. ng Sui chun –  533  –  12  –  545
Mr. chan Man chun 240  1,292  2,657  24  –  4,213
Mr. Wong ling Sun, Vincent –  455  –  12  –  467
dr. leung chi Keung 300  –  –  –  –  300
dr. lee Peng Fei, Allen 300  –  –  –  –  300
Mr. lam Wai Keung 180  –  –  –  –  180

total 1,020  3,731  2,657  54  –  7,462

none of the directors has waived the right to receive their emoluments for the year ended 31 March 2008 (2007: 
nil). no emoluments were paid to any directors as inducements to join the group or as compensation for loss of 
office during the year (2007: nil).
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16. DIReCtoRS’ ReMuneRAtIon AnD FIve HIGHeSt pAID InDIvIDuAlS (continued)
(b) Five highest paid individuals

the five individuals whose emoluments were the highest in the group for the year include two (2007: two) 
directors, Mr. Wong Man Kit and Mr. chan Man chun, whose emoluments are reflected in the analysis presented 
above. the emoluments payable to the remaining three (2007: three) individuals during the year are as follows:

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind �,61�  3,077
bonuses �55  375
contributions to defined contribution plans 66  60
Share-based compensation 20  24

 �,05�  3,536

the emoluments of these three (2007: three) individuals fell within the following bands:

 number of individuals

 2008  2007

emolument bands
hK$ nil – hK$1,000,000 1  1
hK$1,000,001 – hK$1,500,000 1  1
hK$1,500,001 – hK$2,000,000 –  1
hK$2,000,001 – hK$2,500,000 1  –

 �  3
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17. pRopeRty, plAnt AnD equIpMent
Group

     Furniture,
   leasehold  fixtures  plBs and
   improve-  and  public  Motor
 Buildings  ments  equipment  buses  vehicles  total
 hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000

Cost
At 1 April 2007 11,081  7,196  11,191  68,709  8,0�1  106,218
Additions –  2�6  1,768  5,�7�  868  8,256 
disposals –  (95 ) (2,05� ) (1,890 ) (1,�5� ) (5,�9� )
exchange adjustment –  –  �1  –  ���  �7� 

At �1 March 2008 11,081  7,��7  10,9�6  72,19�  7,898  109,�55 

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 April 2007 2,187  5,0��  7,290  17,9�5  �,827  �6,27�
charge for the year ��6  1,09�  1,656  8,�19  1,098  12,60� 
disposals –  (95 ) (2,021 ) (612 ) (162 ) (2,890 )
exchange adjustment –  –  21  –  105  126 

At �1 March 2008 2,52�  6,0��  6,9�6  25,7�2  �,868  �6,112 

net book value
At �1 March 2008 8,558  1,�1�  �,990  �6,�51  �,0�0  6�,��� 

cost
At 1 April 2006 11,081  5,346  7,415  8,925  3,580  36,347
Acquisition of subsidiaries –  1,343  3,117  46,949  3,856  55,265
Additions –  488  725  13,279  487  14,979
disposals –  (10 ) (87 ) (444 ) –  (541 )
exchange adjustment –  29  21  –  118  168

At 31 March 2007 11,081  7,196  11,191  68,709  8,041  106,218

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 April 2006 1,850  3,662  5,569  4,974  2,720  18,775
Acquisition of subsidiaries –  367  443  6,429  229  7,468
charge for the year 337  1,007  1,310  6,800  860  10,314
disposals –  (2 ) (36 ) (268 ) –  (306 )
exchange adjustment –  –  4  –  18  22

At 31 March 2007 2,187  5,034  7,290  17,935  3,827  36,273

net book value
At 31 March 2007 8,894  2,162  3,901  50,774  4,214  69,945
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17. pRopeRty, plAnt AnD equIpMent (continued)
the net book value of assets pledged as security for the group’s banking facilities (note 29) are as follows:

     Furniture,
   leasehold  fixtures  plBs and
   improve-  and  public  Motor
 Buildings  ments  equipment  buses  vehicles  total
 hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000

At �1 March 2008 6,298  8�9  2,128  �1,�06  61�  51,18� 

At 31 March 2007 6,541  977  2,079  48,306  716  58,619

the net book value of assets held under finance leases are as follows:

 Furniture
 fixtures and  plBs and
 equipment  public buses  total
 hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000

At �1 March 2008 –  890  890 

At 31 March 2007 36  1,052  1,088

18. leASeHolD lAnD
the group’s interests in leasehold land represent prepaid operating lease payments and their net book value are 
analysed as follows:

 Group

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

cost 7,�66  7,466
Accumulated amortisation (1,10� ) (950 )

net book value 6,�6�  6,516

At the beginning of the year 6,516  6,669
Amortisation charge (15� ) (153 )

At the end of the year 6,�6�  6,516

All leasehold land is located in hong Kong and with lease terms of between 10 to 50 years. the net book value of 
leasehold land pledged as security for the group’s banking facilities amounted to hK$5,169,000 (2007: hK$5,295,000) 
(note 29).



AMS Public trAnSPort holdingS liMited AnnuAl RepoRt 2007/08068

notes to the Financial Statements

19. plB lICenCeS
 Group

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

At the beginning of the year 1�2,000  127,600
reversal of deficit on revaluation charged to income statement �00  200
Surplus on revaluation dealt with in revaluation reserve 8,�00  4,200

At the end of the year 1�0,800  132,000

Plb licences are regarded as having indefinite useful lives as there is no foreseeable limit to the period over which these 
assets are expected to generate net cash flows to the group. the carrying amount of Plb licences is allocated to the 
cash-generating unit of Plb services.

At the balance sheet date, Plb licences were revalued by Vigers Appraisal & consulting limited (“Vigers”), independent 
qualified valuers. the valuation is determined based on market approach with reference to recent market transactions. 
the key assumptions include the continuous existence of an active market for Plb licences and the trends, market 
conditions and government policies for Plb businesses remain unchanged. Vigers determined these assumptions based 
on past performance and expectations on market development.

the carrying amount of Plb licences at the balance sheet date would have been hK$92,173,000 (2007: 
hK$92,173,000) had they been stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

At 31 March 2008, certain Plb licences with an aggregate net carrying value of hK$51,200,000 (2007: hK$48,000,000) 
were pledged as security for the group’s banking facilities (note 29).

20. GooDwIll
 Group

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

At the beginning of the year 155,�0�  9,118
Acquisition of subsidiaries –  145,886
Acquisition of additional interest in a subsidiary 20  300
impairment (�00 ) –

At the end of the year 155,02�  155,304
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20. GooDwIll (continued)
Impairment test for goodwill
the carrying amount of goodwill is allocated to the following cash generating units:

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

Plb services 9,118  9,118
cross-boundary public bus services 1�5,906  146,186

 155,02�  155,304

the recoverable amounts of the cash-generating units, to which the goodwill relates, are determined based on value-
in-use calculations. the calculations use cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by management 
covering a five-year period with key assumptions including revenues, direct costs, staff costs and other operating costs. 
Management determined these assumptions based on past performance and expectation on market development. 
cash flows beyond the five-year period are extrapolated using the estimated growth rates stated below. the discount 
rates used are pre-tax and reflect specific risks relating to the relevant segments.

Key assumptions used for value-in-use calculations:

   Cross-boundary
   public bus
 plB services  services

growth rate 1.0%  2.0%
discount rate 6.0%  5.0%

based on the impairment test of goodwill, in the opinion of the directors, no impairment against the group’s goodwill 
at 31 March 2008 is considered necessary.
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21. InteReSt In SuBSIDIARIeS
 Company

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

non-current
unlisted shares, at cost 96,9��  96,778
Amount due from a subsidiary �7,221  49,221

 1��,15�  145,999

Current
Amounts due from subsidiaries �9,��5  41,848

the amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed repayment term except for an 
amount of hK$47,221,000 which is not repayable within the next twelve months. the carrying amount of the amounts 
due approximate their fair values.

the followings list contains only the particulars of subsidiaries which principally affected the results, assets or liabilities 
of the group at 31 March 2008:

  Issued and  percentage of equity 
 place of fully paid  interest attributable  principal activities and
name incorporation share capital to the Group place of operation

interest directly held:

gurnard holdings limited the british Virgin  2 ordinary shares  100% investment holding in
  islands  of uS$1 each   hong Kong

elegant Sun group limited the british Virgin  1 ordinary shares  100% investment holding in
  islands  of uS$1 each   hong Kong

interest indirectly held:

Aberdeen Maxicab Service  hong Kong 100 ordinary shares  100% Provision of franchised
 company limited   of hK$1 each   Plb transportation
     services in hong Kong

capital Star holdings hong Kong 10,000 ordinary shares  100% Provision of franchised
 limited   of hK$1 each   Plb transportation
     services in hong Kong

Fastlink transportation hong Kong 5 ordinary shares  100% Provision of franchised
 limited   of hK$1 each   Plb transportation
     services in hong Kong
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21. InteReSt In SuBSIDIARIeS (continued)

  Issued and  percentage of equity 
 place of fully paid  interest attributable  principal activities and
name incorporation share capital to the Group place of operation

interest indirectly held: (continued)

Kit Kee transport hong Kong 100 ordinary shares  100% Provision of franchised
 company limited   of hK$1 each   Plb transportation
     services in hong Kong

Sunning transportation hong Kong 10,000 ordinary shares  100% Provision of franchised
 limited   of hK$1 each   Plb transportation
     services in hong Kong

Superlong limited hong Kong 10,000 ordinary shares  100% Provision of franchised
   of hK$1 each   Plb transportation
     services in hong Kong

Southern district Motor hong Kong 300,000 ordinary shares  100% Provision of repair and
 Service centre limited   of hK$1 each   maintenance services 
     for Plbs in hong Kong

tai Po (Fixed route) Public hong Kong 32,000 ordinary shares  100% Provision of franchised
 light bus co. limited   of hK$1 each   Plb transportation
     services in hong Kong

eastern international  hong Kong 5 ordinary shares  100% hiring of Plbs 
 transport engineering    of hK$1 each   in hong Kong
 limited

global Win transportation  hong Kong 2 ordinary shares  100% hiring of Plbs 
 limited   of hK$1 each   in hong Kong

chinalink express  hong Kong 35,000,000 ordinary shares  80% investment holding
 holdings limited   of hK$1 each   in hong Kong

chinalink bus company  hong Kong 2 ordinary shares  80% Provision of passengers
 limited   of hK$1 each   transportation services
     in hong Kong and Prc

chinalink travel Services  hong Kong 500,000 ordinary shares 80% Provision of travel agency
 company limited   of hK$1 each   services in hong Kong

Faster hong Kong hong Kong 10,000 ordinary shares 80% Provision of passenger
 limousine limited   of hK$1 each   transportation services 
     in hong Kong and Prc
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21. InteReSt In SuBSIDIARIeS (continued)

  Issued and  percentage of equity 
 place of fully paid  interest attributable  principal activities and
name incorporation share capital to the Group place of operation

interest indirectly held: (continued)

dalia tour Agency limited hong Kong 350,000 ordinary shares 80% Provision of passenger
   of hK$10 each   transportation services 
     in hong Kong and Prc

Windsor tour Agency  hong Kong 60,000 ordinary shares 80% Provision of passengers
 limited   of hK$10 each   transportation services
     in hong Kong and Prc

Fordway development  hong Kong 5,000,000 ordinary shares 80% Provision of passengers
 limited   of hK$1 each   transportation services
     in hong Kong and Prc

chi hung travel limited hong Kong 10 ordinary shares  80% Provision of passengers
   of hK$1 each   transportation services 
     in hong Kong and Prc

Mei Sun tourist bus hong Kong 500,000 ordinary shares  80% Provision of passengers
 Services limited   of hK$1 each   transportation services 
     in hong Kong and Prc

22. InteReSt In A joIntly ContRolleD entIty
 Group

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

non-current
Share of net assets 1�6  145

Current
Amount due from a jointly controlled entity 1,665  1,674

the amount due from a jointly controlled entity is unsecured, interest-free and has no fixed repayment term.
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22. InteReSt In A joIntly ContRolleD entIty (continued)
details of the interest in a jointly controlled entity are as follows:

  Issued and
 place of fully paid Interest held  principal activities
name incorporation share capital 2008 2007 and place of operation

china-hong Kong hong Kong 455,000 ordinary shares �0.77% 30.77% Provision of passenger
 express limited   of hK$1 each    transportation services
      in hong Kong and Prc

the group’s share of assets, liabilities and results of the jointly controlled entity are as follows:

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

Assets
 non-current assets 6  37
 current assets 2,0�8  1,941

liabilities
 current liabilities (1,908 ) (1,833 )

net assets 1�6  145

income �,811  2,400
expenses (�,820 ) (2,429 )

loss attributable to the group (9 ) (29 )

2�. tRADe AnD otHeR ReCeIvABleS
 Group

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

trade receivables – gross �,126  5,725
Provision for impairment (96 ) (139 )

trade receivables – net �,0�0  5,586
other receivables 10,675  9,715

 1�,705  15,301
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2�. tRADe AnD otHeR ReCeIvABleS (continued)
Majority of the group’s turnover is attributable to Plb and residents’ bus services which are on cash basis or collected 
on behalf by octopus cards limited and remitted to the group on the next business day of service rendered. the credit 
terms granted by the group for other trade debtors range from 10 days to 90 days. 

the ageing analysis of trade receivables (net of provision for specific bad and doubtful debts), prepared in accordance 
with the due date of invoices, is as follows:

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

0 to 30 days 2,972  3,203
31 to 60 days 76�  1,211
61 to 90 days ��  383
over 90 days 261  789

 �,0�0  5,586

the movements in provision for specific bad and doubtful debts during the year are as follows:

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

At the beginning of the year 1�9  –
Acquisition of subsidiaries –  535
Addition 222  –
Written-off (265 ) (15 )
recovered –  (381 )

At the end of the year 96  139

the aging analysis of trade receivables (net of provision for specific bad and doubtful debts) that are past due but not 
individually considered to be impaired is as follows:

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

neither past due nor impaired 689  1,345 

0 to 30 days past due 2,28�  1,858 
31 to 60 days past due 76�  1,211 
61 to 90 days past due ��  383 
over 90 days past due 261  789 

 �,0�0  5,586
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2�. tRADe AnD otHeR ReCeIvABleS (continued)
receivables that were neither past due nor impaired relate to a wide range of customers for whom there was no recent 
history of default.

receivables that were past due but not impaired relate to a number of independent customers that have a good track 
record with the group. based on past experience, management believes that no impairment allowance is necessary 
in respect of these balances as there has not been a significant change in credit quality and the balances are still 
considered fully recoverable. the group does not hold any collateral over these balances.

2�. BAnK BAlAnCeS AnD CASH
 Group Company

 2008  2007  2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000  HK$’000  hK’000

cash at bank and in hand 1�,908  12,006  99  6
Short-term bank deposits 19,060  16,688  16,6�5  16,688

 ��,968  28,694  16,7��  16,694

the effective interest rates on short-term bank deposits were in the range of 0.38% to 0.58% (2007: 3.41% to 3.85%); 
all these deposits have an average maturity of 8 days to 14 days (2007: 2 days to 30 days).

25. BoRRowInGS
 Group

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

non-current
bank loans, secured 52,�09  64,190
bank loans, unsecured 55,000  61,000
obligation under finance leases –  227

 107,�09  125,417
Current
bank overdrafts, secured �52  403
bank loans, secured 11,7�6  12,244
bank loans, unsecured 6,000  6,000
obligation under finance leases 227  377

 18,�15  19,024

total borrowings 125,72�  144,441
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25. BoRRowInGS (continued)
the maturity profile of the borrowings (excluding obligation under finance leases) is as follows:

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

Within one year 18,088  18,647
in the second year 27,279  17,474
in the third to fifth year 59,828  84,842
After the fifth year 20,�02  22,874

 125,�97  143,837

the interest rates are principally on a floating rate basis and range from 3.00% to 3.70% (2007: 5.00% to 6.75%).

the analysis of the obligation under finance leases is as follows:

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

total minimum lease payments
 Within one year 261  428
 in the second year –  261

 261  689
Future finance charges (�� ) (85 )

Present value of lease obligation 227  604

the present value of lease obligation is as follows:

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

present value of the minimum lease payments
 Within one year 227  377
 in the second year –  227

Present value of lease obligation 227  604

the effective interest rate of the finance lease obligation is on a fixed rate basis of 3.00% (2007: 3.00% to 5.20%).
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26. tRADe AnD otHeR pAyABleS
 Group

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

trade payables 7,��1  6,494
other payables and accruals 17,659  15,900

 2�,990  22,394

the ageing analysis of trade payables is as follows:

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

0 to 30 days 6,�75  5,342
31 to 60 days 295  477
61 to 90 days –  47
over 90 days 561  628

 7,��1  6,494

27. otHeR FInAnCIAl lIABIlIty
According to a shareholders’ agreement dated 9 January 2006, entered into between the company and Mr. chan 
chung Yee, Alan (“Mr. chan”), who beneficially owns 20% of the equity interest in chinalink express holdings 
limited, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the group, the company has granted an option to Mr. chan and pursuant 
to which Mr. chan may exercise his right to purchase from the company its 10% shareholding in chinalink express 
holdings limited within 10 years from the date of signing of the shareholders’ agreement at a price of hK$15,000,000.

the fair value of the option as at 31 March 2008 was valued by Vigers, using the binomial Model.

28. otHeR non-CuRRent lIABIlIIty
 Group

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

contingent payment for extension of operation period of a subsidiary 2,8�0  2,670
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28. otHeR non-CuRRent lIABIlIIty (continued)
the consideration for extension of operation period of a subsidiary is hK$600,000 for every further year starting from 5 
november 2009. the aggregate consideration is subject to a maximum amount of hK$9,000,000. At 31 March 2008, 
the contingent payment of hK$3,000,000 discounted to the balance sheet date was accrued by the company, as in the 
opinion of the directors, it is probable that the operation period of the subsidiary could be extended for five years. no 
provision has been made in respect of the remaining contingent payment of hK$6,000,000 at the balance sheet date.

the carrying amount of other non-current liability approximates its fair value.

29. BAnKInG FACIlItIeS
At 31 March 2008, the group had banking facilities totalling hK$137,945,000 (2007: hK$156,234,000) of which 
approximately hK$125,497,000 (2007: hK$143,837,000) were utilised. these facilities were secured by:

(i) pledges of certain property, plant and equipment of the group with net book value of hK$51,184,000 (2007: 
hK$58,619,000) (note 17);

(ii) pledges of certain leasehold land of the group with book value of hK$5,169,000 (2007: hK$5,295,000) (note 
18);

(iii) pledges of certain Plb licences with carrying value of hK$51,200,000 (2007: hK$48,000,000) (note 19).

(iv) floating charges on certain trade and other receivable with carrying value of hK$5,820,000 (2007: hK$5,642,000) 
and other assets with carrying amount of hK$8,693,000 (2007: hK$5,609,000).

�0. SHARe CApItAl

 2008 2007
 number    number
 of shares  HK$’000  of shares  hK$’000

Authorised:
 ordinary shares of hK$0.10 each 1,000,000,000  100,000  1,000,000,000  100,000

issued and fully paid:
 ordinary shares of hK$0.10 each 227,500,000  22,750  227,500,000  22,750

�1. SHARe-BASeD CoMpenSAtIon
on 22 March 2004, the company adopted a share option scheme (the “Share option Scheme”) pursuant to 
which the eligible persons may be granted options to subscribe for shares of the company upon and subject to a 
maximum number of shares available for issue under options which may be granted thereunder, which is 22,750,000, 
representing 10% of the issued shares of the company as at the date of this annual report. the subscription price 
determined by the board of directors will be at least the higher of (i) the closing price of the company’s shares as stated 
in the Stock exchange’s daily quotations sheet on the date of grant; (ii) the average closing price of the company’s 
shares as stated in the Stock exchange’s daily quotations sheets for the five business days immediately preceding the 
date of grant and (iii) the nominal value of the company’s shares. the group has no legal or constructive obligation to 
repurchase or settle the options in cash.
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�1. SHARe-BASeD CoMpenSAtIon (continued)
Movements in the number of share options outstanding during the year are as follows:

 2008 2007
   weighted    Weighted
   average    average
   exercise    exercise
 number  price  number  price
 of options  (HK$)  of options  (hK$)

outstanding at the beginning of the year 12,850,000  1.57  12,930,000  1.57
granted (note iii) 1,100,000  1.�2  –  –
lapsed –  –  (80,000 ) 1.57

outstanding at the end of the year 1�,950,000  1.56  12,850,000  1.57

notes:

(i) the closing price of share immediately before the date of grant of 8 november 2004, 3 April 2007 and 12 April 2007 was hK$1.56, hK$1.41 and 
hK$1.41 respectively. All options granted to directors were vested immediately on the date of grant.

(ii) A total of 4,450,000 options were granted to employees on 8 november 2004. out of the balance, 2,450,000 options were to be vested in five 
equal tranches on 8 november 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008. the first tranche vested on 8 november 2004 was exercisable on the next 
business day on 9 november 2004 and up to 7 november 2014. the second, third, fourth and fifth tranches were exercisable when vested and 
exercisable up to 7 november 2014. the remaining 2,000,000 options were vested on 8 november 2004 and was exercisable on the next business 
day on 9 november 2004 and up to 7 november 2014.

(iii) during the year ended 31 March 2008, 1,100,000 share options were granted. the fair value of these options on the date of grant was 
hK$155,000, calculated using the black-Scholes option pricing model. the significant inputs into the model were as follows:

date of grant 3 April 2007  12 April 2007
number of share options 275,000  825,000
closing price of the company’s share immediately before the date of grant hK$1.41  hK$1.41
exercise price hK$1.43  hK$1.418
Annual risk-free interest rate 4.2%  4.2%
expected life 10 years  10 years
expected dividend paid out rate 8.2%  8.2%
expected volatility 28.4%  28.4%

the volatility measured at the standard deviation of expected share price returns is based on statistical analysis of monthly share prices over the 
period from the date of initial listing of the company’s shares on the Main board to the date of grant.

the black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of subjective assumptions. changes in the inputs may materially affect the fair value 
estimate.

(iv) out of the 13,950,000 (2007: 12,850,000) outstanding options, 13,500,000 (2007: 11,950,000) options were exercisable. the weighted average 
remaining contractual life is 6.8 years at end of the year (2007: 7.6 years).
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�2. ReSeRveS
Group

   plB
   licences  Share
 Share  revaluation  options  Capital  translation  Retained  
 premium  reserve  reserve  reserve  reserve  profits  total
 hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000

At 1 April 2007 �7,779  �0,�07  �00  19,296  (2� ) 82,08�  189,8�2
Surplus on revaluation of Plb licences
 (note 19) –  8,�00  –  –  –  –  8,�00 
Share-based compensation –  –  221  –  –  –  221 
currency translation –  –  –  –  515  –  515 
Profit for the year –  –  –  –  –  �7,067  �7,067 
2007 final dividends paid (note 13) –  –  –  –  –  (27,�00 ) (27,�00 )

At �1 March 2008 �7,779  �8,807  521  19,296  �91  91,851  208,7�5 

At 1 April 2006 47,779  36,207  190  19,296  –  78,223  181,695
Surplus on revaluation of Plb licences
 (note 19) –  4,200  –  –  –  –  4,200
Share-based compensation –  –  110  –  –  –  110
currency translation –  –  –  –  (24 ) –  (24 )
Profit for the year –  –  –  –  –  33,436  33,436
2006 final and special dividends paid 
 (note 13) –  –  –  –  –  (29,575 ) (29,575 )

At 31 March 2007 47,779  40,407  300  19,296  (24 ) 82,084  189,842
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�2. ReSeRveS (continued)
Company

     Share
 Share  Contributed  options  Retained
 premium  surplus  reserve  profits  total
 hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000

At 1 April 2007 �7,779  96,678  �00  �7,008  181,765
Share-based compensation –  –  221  –  221 
Profit for the year (note 12) –  –  –  �2,82�  �2,82� 
2007 final dividends paid (note 13) –  –  –  (27,�00 ) (27,�00 )

At �1 March 2008 �7,779  96,678  521  �2,5�1  187,509 

At 1 April 2006 47,779  96,678  190  31,255  175,902
Share-based compensation –  –  110  –  110
Profit for the year (note 12) –  –  –  35,328  35,328
2006 final and special dividends paid
 (note 13) –  –  –  (29,575 ) (29,575 )

At 31 March 2007 47,779  96,678  300  37,008  181,765

At 31 March 2008, distributable reserves of the company amounted to hK$186,988,000 (2007: hK$181,465,000).

��. DeFeRReD tAx
deferred tax is calculated in full on temporary differences under the liability method using a tax rate of 17.5% 
(2007:17.5%).

the movement on the deferred income tax liabilities/(assets) account is as follows:

 Group

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

At the beginning of the year 5,�9�  416
Acquisition of subsidiaries –  2,564
Amount charged to income statement (note 11) 50�  2,414

At the end of the year 5,897  5,394
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��. DeFeRReD tAx (continued)
deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legal right to set off current tax assets with current tax 
liabilities and when the deferred tax relates to the same authority. the movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities of 
the group is as follows:

 Deferred tax liabilities
 Accelerated depreciation Deferred tax assets
 allowance tax losses

 2008  2007  2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000  HK$’000  hK’000

At the beginning of the year 7,869  650  (2,�75 ) (234 )
Acquisition of subsidiaries –  2,680  –  (116 )
Amount (credited)/charged to income statement (1,790 ) 4,539  2,29�  (2,125 )

At the end of the year 6,079  7,869  (182 ) (2,475 )

��. opeRAtInG leASe CoMMItMentS
At 31 March 2008, the total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are payable by the 
group as follows:

 2008 2007
 Buildings  plBs  buildings  Plbs
 HK$’000  HK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000

group
Within one year 1,071  5,012  601  4,878
in the second to fifth years 62�  –  89  –

 1,695  5,012  690  4,878

the company does not have any significant operating lease commitments.

�5. CApItAl CoMMItMentS
At 31 March 2008, the group had the following outstanding capital commitments:

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

contracted but not provided for in relation to:
 – Acquisition of property, plant and equipment 2,582  5,415

the company had no capital commitment at 31 March 2008.
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�6. noteS to tHe ConSolIDAteD CASH Flow StAteMent
(a) Cash generated from operations

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

operating profit 57,262  51,560
Adjustment for:
depreciation 12,60�  10,314
Amortisation of leasehold land 15�  153
net (gain)/loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment (187 ) 77
gain on disposal of passenger service licences (500 ) –
reversal of deficit on revaluation of a Plb licence (�00 ) (200 )
change in fair value of other non-current liability 160  199
impairment on goodwill �00  –
Provision for specific bad and doubtful debts 222  –
rental income of cross-boundary quota (982 ) (818 )
interest income (790 ) (880 )
Share-based compensation 221  110

operating profit before changes in working capital 68,062  60,515
changes in working capital:
trade and other receivables �7�  (329 )
Amount due from a jointly controlled entity 9  284
trade and other payables 2,596  (9,588 )
deferred income ��  77

cash generated from operations 71,08�  50,959

(b) non-cash transaction

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

inception of finance leases –  10,820
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�7. RelAteD pARty tRAnSACtIonS
the group had the following material transactions with the related parties carried out in the ordinary course of business 
during the year ended 31 March 2008.

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

(a) Key management compensation

Fees 1,020  1,020
Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 7,811  7,225
bonuses �,2�0  3,080
contribution to defined contribution plans 111  112
Share-based compensation 186  51

 12,�58  11,488

(b) Sale and purchase of services

repair and maintenance service income received from
 related companies (note i) 677  208
Agency fee income received from related companies (note i) 2,260  2,225
Management fee income received from a related company (note i) 178  –
Plb hire charges paid to related companies (note i) 55,910  53,672
cross-boundary public bus services income received from 
 a related company (note ii) 698  739
commission expense paid to a related company (note ii) 28�  –
rental and parking expense paid to a related company (note ii) 156  –
Purchase of public buses from a related company in Macau (note ii) 700  –

(c) At 31 March 2008, the amount of guarantee provided for securing banking facilities by a minority shareholder 
of a subsidiary was hK$12,300,000 (2007: hK$12,300,000), which was proportional to his shareholding in the 
subsidiary.

(d) A sum of hK$376,000 (2007: hK$120,000) was paid to a related company (note i) pursuant to a system 
development contract entered into with the related company and additional services provided thereunder.

notes:

(i) All transactions were entered into between the group and the related companies in which Mr. Wong Man Kit, and Ms. ng Sui chun, the 
directors of the group, are the directors and major shareholders.

(ii) the director of the related company is also a director of a subsidiary of the group.
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�8. ContInGent lIABIlItIeS
At 31 March 2008, the group had contingent liabilities not provided for in the consolidated financial statements in 
respect of the contingent payment of hK$6,000,000 as detailed in note 28 (2007: hK$6,000,000).

�9. FInAnCIAl GuARAntee ContRACtS
At 31 March 2008, the company had executed corporate guarantees to secure general banking facilities granted to the 
subsidiaries amounted to hK$148,684,000 (2007: hK$155,863,000).

As there is no comparable market transaction of the financial guarantee contracts and its fair value cannot be reliably 
estimated, the directors do not consider the fair value of issuing the guarantee can practically be estimated and 
recognised in the financial statements. At balance sheet date, no provision for the company’s obligation under the 
guarantee contract has been made as the directors consider that it is not probable that the loan will be in default.

�0. CApItAl MAnAGeMent
the group’s capital management objectives are:

• to ensure the group’s ability to continue as a going concern; and

• to provide an adequate return for shareholders

by pricing services commensurately with the level of risks.

the group actively and regularly reviews and manages its capital structure to maintain a balance between the higher 
shareholder returns that might be possible with higher levels of borrowings and the advantages and security afforded 
by a sound capital position, and makes adjustments to the capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions.

the group monitors capital structure on the basis of the net debt-to-equity ratio. this ratio is calculated as net debts (total 
interest-bearing debts net of cash and cash equivalents) over total equity excluding minority interest.

the group’s capital management strategy is to maintain the net debt-to-equity ratio at a healthy capital level in order 
to support its businesses. the principal strategies adopted by the group include, without limitation, reviewing future 
cash flow requirements and the ability to meet debt repayment schedules when they fall due, maintaining a reasonable 
level of available banking facilities and adjusting investment plans and financing plans, if necessary, to ensure the group 
has a reasonable level of capital to support its business. the group relies on internal resources and interest-bearing 
borrowings to finance the capital expenditures for the acquisition of Plbs and public buses, which is unchanged from 
prior years. the net debt-to-equity ratio as at 31 March 2008 decreased to 40% (2007: 54%), mainly due to repayment 
of borrowings during the year.
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�0. CApItAl MAnAGeMent (continued)
the net debt-to-equity ratio of the group at the balance sheet date is calculated as follows:

 2008  2007
 HK$’000  hK$’000

Short term borrowings 18,�15  19,024
long term borrowings 107,�09  125,417

 125,72�  144,441
cash and bank balances (��,968 ) (28,694 )

net debts 91,756  115,747

total equity excluding minority interest 2�1,�95  212,592

net debt-to-equity ratio �0%  54%

�1. FInAnCIAl RISK MAnAGeMent
the group actively and regularly reviews and manages its financial risk and takes actions to mitigate such risk.

the group’s financial instruments comprise borrowing, cash and deposits, trade receivables and trade payables, which 
arise directly from its business activities. the group has not used any derivatives and other instruments for hedging 
purposes. the group also did not hold or issue any derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

the main risks arising from the group’s financial instruments are foreign exchange risk, price risk, liquidity risk and 
interest rate risk. the group adopts conservative strategies on its risk management and seeks to limit the group’s 
exposure to these risks to a minimum. the board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these 
risks and they are summarised below.

Foreign exchange risk
hKFrS 7 defines the foreign exchange risk as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument 
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

besides hong Kong dollars, the group’s transactions are carried out mostly in renminbi. the group’s foreign currency 
exposures arise mainly from the exchange rate movements of renminbi.
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�1. FInAnCIAl RISK MAnAGeMent (continued)
Foreign exchange risk (continued)
the group’s net exposure at the balance sheet date to currency risk amounted to rMb5,303,000 (2007: 
rMb1,434,000).

the following table indicates the approximate change in the group’s equity and profit after tax in response to 
reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rates to which the group has significant exposure at the balance 
sheet date.

 2008
 Increase/  Increase/
 (decrease)   (decrease) 
 in foreign  in equity and 
 exchange rates  profit after tax
 %  HK$’000

renminbi +5%  295
 -5%  (295 )

 2007
 increase/  increase/
 (decrease)  (decrease)
 in foreign   in equity and
 exchange rates  profit after tax
 %  hK$’000

renminbi +5%  72
 -5%  (72 )

the sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in foreign currency rates had occurred at 
the balance sheet date. the estimated percentage increase or decrease represents the reasonably possible change in 
foreign currency rates over the period until the next annual balance sheet date. the sensitivity analysis is performed on 
the same basis for 2007.
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�1. FInAnCIAl RISK MAnAGeMent (continued)
price risk
the group is exposed to fuel price risk. At 31 March 2008, the group did not have any hedging policies over its 
anticipated fuel consumption. the management continues to closely monitor the changes in market condition.

liquidity risk
hKFrS 7 defines the liquidity risk as the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated 
with financial liabilities.

the group’s prudent policy is to regularly monitor its current and expected liquidity requirements, to ensure that it 
maintains sufficient reserves of cash and cash equivalents to meet its liquidity requirements in the short term.

the following table details the remaining contractual maturities at the balance sheet date of the group’s and the 
company’s financial liabilities.

   total
   contractual
 Carrying  undiscounted  within 1 year  Between 1  Between 2
 amount  cash flow  or on demand  and 2 years  and 5 years  over 5 years
 hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000

group

2008
borrowings 125,72�  1�0,285  22,�69  �0,55�  6�,��2  2�,0�0 
other non-current liabilities 2,8�0  �,000  –  �,000  –  –
other financial liability (note i) �,650  –  –  –  –  –
trade and other payables 2�,990  2�,990  2�,990  –  –  –

 158,19�  168,275  �7,�59  ��,55�  6�,��2  2�,0�0 

group

2007
borrowings 144,441  173,339  26,059  23,202  93,771  30,307
other non-current liabilities 2,670  3,000  –  –  3,000  –
other financial liability (note i) 4,650  –  –  –  –  –
trade and other payables 22,394  22,394  22,394  –  –  –

 174,155  198,733  48,453  23,202  96,771  30,307

note:

(i) there is no contractual undiscounted cash flow for other financial liability.
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�1. FInAnCIAl RISK MAnAGeMent (continued)
liquidity risk (continued)

   total
   contractual
 Carrying  undiscounted  within 1 year  Between 1  Between 2
 amount  cash flow  or on demand  and 2 years  and 5 years  over 5 years
 hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000

company

2008
other payables 2�0  2�0  2�0  –  –  –

company

2007
other payables 168  168  168  –  –  –

Interest rate risk
the group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the group’s long term debt obligations. the group’s bank 
borrowings were all committed on floating rate basis and mainly denominated in hong Kong dollars.

details of maturity of secured bank loans are disclosed in note 25.

the change in interest rate will affect the loan interest expenses of the group. it is estimated that a decrease / increase 
of 1% (2007: 1%) in interest rate, with all other variables remaining constant, the group’s consolidated equity and net 
profit after taxation would increase / decrease by approximately hK$940,000 (2007: hK$1,151,000).

the sensitivity analysis above has been determined as if the change in interest rate had occurred at the balance 
sheet date and had been applied to the exposure to interest rate risk for both derivative and non-derivative financial 
instruments in existence at that date. the 1% increase or decrease represents the reasonable possible change in interest 
rates over the period until the next annual balance sheet date. the analysis is performed on the same basis for 2007.

Credit risk
the group has no significant concentrations of credit risk because of its diverse customer base.

the income receipt of the minibus operation of the group is on cash basis or collected on behalf by octopus cards 
limited and remitted to the group on the next business day, thus, the operation does not have any significant credit 
risk.

For the cross-boundary public bus business, part of the income is on cash basis and the remaining is on credit basis. 
Since the group has implemented stringent credit control policy and the customer base is rather diverse, the group has 
no significant concentrations of credit risk.

Fair value
All the financial instruments are carried at amounts not materially different from their fair value as at 31 March 2008 
and 2007.
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the following is a summary of the audited financial statements of AMS Public transport holdings limited (the “company”) 
and its subsidiaries (collectively the “group”) for the respective years as hereunder stated.

ReSultS

 year ended �1 March

 2008  2007  2006  2005  2004
 HK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000  hK$’000

turnover �95,776  363,373  265,318  254,913  238,135
direct costs (29�,715 ) (271,320 ) (211,559 ) (192,514 ) (181,805 )

 101,061  92,053  53,759  62,399  56,330

other revenue 8,218  6,117  5,001  3,653  3,974
Administrative expenses (�9,719 ) (44,797 ) (26,393 ) (25,473 ) (19,451 )
other operating expenses (2,298 ) (1,813 ) (2,447 ) (1,210 ) (1,067 )

operating profit 57,262  51,560  29,920  39,369  39,786
Finance costs (6,92� ) (7,441 ) (1,352 ) (859 ) (535 )
Share of results of a jointly 
 controlled entity (9 ) (29 ) –  –  –

Profit before income tax 50,��0  44,090  28,568  38,510  39,251
income tax expense (10,8�0 ) (8,467 ) (5,036 ) (6,446 ) (7,647 )

Profit for the year �9,�90  35,623  23,532  32,064  31,604
Minority interest (2,�2� ) (2,187 ) –  –  (30 )

Profit attributable to equity holders 
 of the company �7,067  33,436  23,532  32,064  31,574

Assets and liabilities and 
 minority interest
total assets �16,5�7  412,348  250,192  273,909  177,754
total liabilities 169,7��  186,345  45,747  47,406  60,514
Minority interest 15,�09  13,411  –  –  –

notes :

(1) the results of the group for the year ended 31 March 2004 and its assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2004 have been extracted from the company’s 
annual report for the year ended 31 March 2004 and Prospectus dated 30 March 2004, which also set out the details of the basis of preparation of the 
consolidation.

(2) Prior year adjustments were not made for the results extracted for the year ended 31 March 2004 following the adoption of revised hKFrS effective 
from 1 January 2005 as they are immaterial. the results extracted for the year ended 31 March 2005 have been restated following the adoption of 
revised hKFrS effective from 1 January 2005.

(3) the results of the group for the year ended 31 March 2008 and 2007 and its assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2008 and 2007 are those set out on 
pages 40 to 41 of the financial statements and are presented on the basis as set out in note 4 to the financial statements.
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